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Thank you, and congratulations on your choice of the BOSS TU-88 MICRO MONITOR &
TUNER.
Before using this unit, carefully read the sections entitled: “USING THE UNIT SAFELY” and
“IMPORTANT NOTES” (supplied on a separate sheet).
These sections provide important information concerning the proper operation of the
unit. Additionally, in order to feel assured that you have gained a good grasp of every
feature provided by your new unit, this manual should be read in its entirety. The
manual should be saved and kept on hand as a convenient reference.
As shipped, the TU-88’s battery is not yet installed. Be sure to read the section “Changing
the Battery,“ and then follow the instructions to install the battery.
Copyright © 2008 BOSS CORPORATION
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form
without the written permission of BOSS CORPORATION.
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To prevent malfunction and/or damage to speakers or other devices,
always turn down the volume, and turn off the power on all devices before
making any connections.
Once the connections have been completed, turn on power to your amp or
other amplification system last. By turning on devices in the wrong order,
you risk causing malfunction and/or damage to speakers and other
devices.
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J How to Use the Tuner 
1. Connect the instrument to be tuned to the INPUT jack.

If you're tuning an acoustic instrument, use the built-in mic instead. To use the mic,
make sure that nothing is connected to the INPUT or OUTPUT jacks, and place the
TU-88 near the instrument.

* To prevent malfunction and/or damage to speakers or other devices, always turn down the volume,
and turn off the power on all devices before making any connections.

2. Press [ ] (Power button) to switch the power on.
3. Press [ TUNER] to switch the tuner mode.
4. Press [SEL], then press [ ] [ ] to choose the tuning mode

(CHROMATIC, GUITAR, or BASS).
5. If necessary, press [SEL] with [ ] and [ ] to make settings for Flat

tuning and/or the reference pitch.
When the setting has been made, press [SEL] a number of times until the flashing
display ends.

6. Play a single note on the instrument.
The meter and Tuning Guide show how far the note is from the correct pitch.

7. Tune the instrument.
With the intended note name/string number appearing in the display, tune the
instrument so that both  and  of the Tuning Guide are lit, and the meter
needle points to 0 (center position).
When the Accu-Pitch feature is on, the tuner makes a beeping sound when the note
is stabilized at the correct pitch, informing you that the note is in tune.

J Using the Metronome
1. Press [ ] (Power button) to switch the power on.
2. Press [ METRO] to select Metronome mode.

Each press of [ METRO] switches the metronome on or off.

3. As desired, press [SEL] and use [ ] and [ ] to make settings for the
rhythm style, beat, and tempo.

You can tap in the desired metronome tempo with [TAP].

J TU-88 Settings
Changing the Reference Pitch for Tuning
1. Press [ TUNER] to select Tuner mode.
2. Press [SEL] three times.

The reference pitch flashes.

3. Press [ ] or [ ] to set the frequency.
4. Press [SEL] again.

This completes the setting. The displayed reference pitch stops flashing and
remains steadily lighted.

Flat Tuning (Flat Feature)
1. Press [ TUNER] to select Tuner mode.

Press [SEL] twice.

2. Press [ ] or [ ] to set the number of flats (the number of flat
semitones) you want.

When  and  flash in alternation, it indicates regular tuning (the Flat
feature is off).

3. Press [SEL] twice.
This completes the setting. The displayed  stops flashing and remains steadily
lighted.

Playing the Reference Tone
1. Press [ ] (Sound button) to play the reference tone.
2. Press [ ] or [ ] to specify the note name or string number you want

to tune.
The sound of the note name/string number shown in the display is played.

When you're using Sound mode, tuning cannot be performed using the
built-in mic (the built-in mic is disabled).

3. Press [ ] (Sound) to stop playing the reference tone.

J Useful Features
Preventing Battery Drain If You Forget to Switch Off the
Power (Auto Power Off Feature)

When using battery power, if the TU-88 remains in the state described below for
approximately thirty minutes after it was turned on, the power will automatically be
switched off.
• No button has been pressed, and
• In tuner mode, no audio (including input from the built-in mic) has been detected

Deactivating the Auto Power Off Feature
You can temporarily deactivate the Auto Power Off feature when you power up the
TU-88. 
Hold down [ ] and [ ] and press [ ] (Power button) to turn on the power.
"OF" is displayed and the power comes on with the Auto Power Off feature
deactivated.
The Auto Power Off feature will be enabled the next time you turn on the power in
the usual way.

Using a Tone to Indicate Tuning is Completed 
(Accu-Pitch Feature)

When the Accu-Pitch feature is on, a beeping sound is played when the pitch of the
instrument you’re tuning stabilizes within a range of three cents above or below
the correct pitch. This sound tells you that the pitch is in tune.

Switching the Accu-Pitch Feature On and Off
1. Hold down [ TUNER] and press [ ] (Power button) to switch the

power on.
Whenever this operation is carried out, the Accu-Pitch feature is switched on or off.
When the Accu-Pitch feature is enabled, Accu-Pitch appears in the display. Nothing
is displayed when the feature is deactivated.

Memory Feature
Once a battery is installed in the TU-88, the following settings can be stored in
memory, where they'll be preserved even while the power is turned off.

If the battery is removed or is depleted, all data saved in memory may be
lost.

J Changing the Battery
The tuning guide flashes when the battery begins to
run down.
Replace the battery as soon as possible.

* When turning the unit upside-down, place it on a soft cloth or
the like so as to prevent damage to the panel.

1. Open the battery compartment (located
on the bottom of the unit) by sliding the
cover toward OPEN.

2. Remove the old battery from the battery
compartment.

3. Insert a fresh 6F22 (9 V) battery.
* Make sure the “+” and “-” terminals of the battery are oriented correctly.

4. Slide the cover of the battery compartment back into place.

J Specifications

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of this unit are subject to
change without prior notice.

このたびは、BOSSマイクロ・モニター&チューナーTU-88をお買い
上げいただきまして、まことにありがとうございます。
この機器を正しくお使いいただくために、ご使用前に別紙「安全上のご
注意」と「使用上のご注意」をよくお読みください。また、この機器の
優れた機能を十分ご理解いただくためにも、取扱説明書をよくお読みく
ださい。取扱説明書は必要なときにすぐに見ることができるよう、手元
に置いてください。
お買い上げ時、電池はセットされておりません。必ず「電池交換のしか
た」にしたがって電池をセットしてください。
© 2008 ボス株式会社　本書の一部、もしくは全部を無断で複写・転載
することを禁じます。

他の機器と接続するときは、誤動作やスピーカーなどの破損を防ぐた
め、必ずすべての機器の音量を絞った状態で電源を切ってください。
正しく接続したら、アンプなどの電源は最後に投入してください。手
順を間違えると、誤動作をしたりスピーカーなどが破損する恐れがあ
ります。

■ チューニングのしかた
1. チューニングする楽器を INPUT ジャックに接続します。

アコースティック楽器のチューニングには内蔵マイクを使用しますので、
INPUT ／ OUTPUT ジャックには何も接続しないで、楽器の近くに TU-88
を置いてください。

2. ［ ］（電源ボタン）を押して電源をオンにします。
3. ［ TUNER］を押してチューナーに切り替えます。
4. ［SEL］を押し、［ ］［ ］で、チューニング・モード（CHROMATIC
／ GUITAR／ BASS）を選びます。

5. 必要に応じて、［SEL］と［ ］［ ］で、フラット・チューニング
と基準ピッチを設定します。
設定が済んだら点滅表示が終わるまで［SEL］を数回押します。

6. 楽器を単音で鳴らします。
正確な音程とのズレが、メーターとチューニング・ガイドで表示されます。

7. 楽器をチューニングします。
目的の音名または弦番号がディスプレイに表示され、チューニング・ガイドの
と が両方点灯し、メーターの針が0（中央）を指すように楽器をチュー

ニングします。安定してピッチが合うと、「ピピッ」と鳴ってチューニング完
了を知らせます。（アキュピッチ機能）

■ メトロノームを使う
1. ［ ］（電源ボタン）を押して電源をオンにします。
2. ［ METRO］を押してメトロノームに切り替えます。
［ METRO］を押すたびに、メトロノームがオン／オフします。

3. 必要に応じて、［SEL］と［ ］［ ］で、リズム・スタイル、ビー
ト、テンポを設定します。

設定したいテンポで［TAP］を数回押すとメトロノームのテンポが設
定ができます。

■ TU-88の設定
チューニングの基準ピッチを変える
1. ［ TUNER］を押してチューナーに切り替えます。
2. ［SEL］を 3回押します。

基準ピッチが点滅します。
3. ［ ］［ ］を押して、周波数を設定します。
4. 再度［SEL］を押します。

設定を終了します。基準ピッチの点滅表示は点灯に変わります。

フラット・チューニングをする（フラット機能）
1. ［ TUNER］を押してチューナーに切り替えます。
2. ［SEL］を 2回押します。
3. ［ ］［ ］を押して、希望のフラット数に設定します。

と の交互点滅のときは、レギュラー・チューニング（フラット機
能オフ）を表します。

4. 再度［SEL］を 2回押します。
設定を終了します。 の点滅表示は点灯に変わります。

基準音を鳴らす
1. ［ ］（サウンド）を押して、基準音を鳴らします。
2. ［ ］または［ ］を押して、合わせたい音名または弦番号を設定し
ます。
ディスプレイに点滅表示された音名または弦番号の音が鳴ります。

基準音の発音中は、チューニングはできません（メーターは動きませ
ん）。

3. 発音をとめるには再度［ ］を押します。

■ 便利な機能
電池使用時の電源の切り忘れを防ぐ（オート・パワー・オフ機能）

電池使用時に電源をオンにした後、以下の状態から約 30 分以上経過すると、
自動的に電源がオフになります。
• ボタン操作がされない状態　かつ、
• チューナー・モードで音声が検知されない状態（内蔵マイクからの入力を含む）

オート・パワー・オフ機能を無効にする
［ ］と［ ］を同時に押したまま［ ］（POWER）を押して電源をオンにし
ます。「OF」と表示して電源が入り、オート・パワー・オフ機能は働かなくな
ります。
再度、通常の操作で電源を入れると、オート・パワー・オフ機能は有効になり
ます。

チューニング完了を音で知らせる（アキュピッチ機能）
チューニングしている楽器が安定して± 3 セントの範囲に入ったときは、
チューニングしている音の高さに合わせて「ピピッ」音が聞こえます。この音
でチューニング完了を知らせます。

アキュピッチ機能を無効／有効にする
［ TUNER］を押したまま［ ］（電源ボタン）を押して電源をオンにします。
この操作を行うたびにアキュピッチ機能がオン／オフします。アキュピッチ機
能が有効のときは、ディスプレイに Accu-Pitch が表示されます。無効のと
きは表示されません。

メモリー機能
本体に乾電池を入れておくと、電源をオフにしても以下の設定を記憶し
ます。

乾電池を取り外したり電池がなくなると、記憶内容が失われる場合が
あります。

■ 電池交換のしかた
電池がなくなるとチューニング・ガイドが同
時に点滅します。このときは、すぐに電池を
交換してください。
※本体を裏返す際は、パネルが破損しないよう
に、柔らかい布などの上に置いてください。

1. 本体底面の電池ボックスのカバーを
OPEN の方向にスライドさせて開けま
す。

2. 古い電池を取り出します。
3. 同じ種類の新しい006P形乾電池をセットします。

電池の極性（＋／ー）を間違えないように注意してください。
4. 電池ボックスのカバーを元通りに閉じます。

■ 主な仕様

規格および外観は改良のために予告なく変更する場合があります。

Owner’s Manual

(Up)

DC IN jack

INPUT jack

MIX IN jack

PHONES/LINE

TUNER

SEL

Switches the Tuner mode.

Connect the AC adaptor 
(optional BOSS PSA series) 
here.

Selects the Metronome mode and 
starts/stops the metronome sound.

Sets the volume of the metronome 
sound and the reference tone.

Connect this output jack to 
headphones or the input of a 
line-level device such as a mixer. 

This switches the reference tone's sound or 
metronome sound on and off.

Each press of this button switches among 
functions in the sequence described below.

Connect an 
instrument 
to be tuned here.

Connect the output from 
a line-level device here.

Adjusts the output level to 
the PHONES/LINE jack.

Sounds arriving at the INPUT jack, 
MIX IN jack, and the built-in mic are 
not played through the speaker.

Set the metronome's tempo by tapping 
this button in time with the beat.

Use this when tuning acoustic instruments. 
Position the mic as closely as possible to the instrument.

(Power button)
Switches the power on and off.

Display

VOLUME

(Sound button)

Tuner mode: Tuning mode - Flat feature - 
                         Reference Pitch
Metronome mode: Rhythm Style - Beat - Tempo

(Down)/

TAP

Built-in Mic

These change various settings.

Battery Compartment 
(bottom of the unit)
Insert a 6F22/6LR61 (9 V) type battery.

METRO

PHONES VOLUME

Speaker
This plays the metronome sound, 
the reference tone, and the Accu-
Pitch sound.

This indicates whether the Accu-Pitch feature is on (displayed) or 
off (not shown).

Accu-Pitch function

You can tune an instrument to a pitch lower than 
regular tuning. You can set this within the range 
of   (one semitone lower) through            (five semi-
tones or two and a half steps lower). With the 
regular setting,     and      alternately flash.

Flat Feature

This shows the difference in pitch from the indicated note name 
or string number.

Meter

The frequency of the A4 ptich (the middle A on a piano keybord) 
that is used in tuning for performances is called the "reference pitch."

Reference Pitch

Tuning Mode
CHROMATIC: 

BASS:
Allows tuning by bass guitar 
string number.

GUITAR:
Allows tuning by guitar string 
number.

CHROMATIC mode:
Indicates the note name 
and octave.

GUITAR/BASS mode:
Indicates the string number 
and note name.

These show how close you are to the 
target pitch.

Tuning Guide

Tuner Screen Metronome Screen

Lights: pitch is flat (low)
Lights: pitch is sharp (high)

Flashes in time with the metronome 
tempo.

Tempo Guide

Moves in time with the 
tempo.

Needle

Tempo
(30-250)

Beats

This indicates the rhythm style number 
(the way the metronome sound) that you 
choose.

0: 1:

2:

Quarter note

Eighth note

Rhythm Style Number

3:

4:

5:

Triplet

6: 7:
Clave-based pattern 3-2 Clave-based pattern 2-3

Sixteenth 
note

Lights: downbeat

Lights: upbeats

Allows tuning of any of the twelve 
pitches in the chromatic scale.

When a reference tone is being 
sounded, the note name or string 
number is displayed.

Note Name/String Number

This indicates the current beat of a 
Rhythm Style as it's playing.

Eighth rest and 
eighth note

Triplet with center rest

Light simultaneously: 
in tune(± 3 cents)

CHROMATIC mode: You can play any of the twelve notes in the chromatic scale (C4–B4).
GUITAR mode: The pitch of the selected open string (7B to 1E) is played.

BASS mode: The pitch of the selected open string (LB to HC) is played.
When you're using the Flat feature, the pitch of the tones played is adjusted accordingly.

Setting Original factory settings
Tuning mode setting 
(CHROMATIC, GUITAR, or BASS)

CHROMATIC

Reference Pitch 440Hz
Sounded reference tone CHROMATIC: C4, GUITAR: 6E, BASS: 4E
Accu-Pitch feature setting ON (enabled)
Flat tuning setting (number of semitones) 0 (off )
Tempo 120
Rhythm Style 0 (Quarter note)
Beat 4

Tuning Range E0 (20.6Hz) – 
C8 (4,186.0Hz)

Expected battery 
life under contin-
uous use (carbon)

Approximately 8 hours
This figure will vary depending on the
actual conditions of use.

Reference Pitch A4 (435–446Hz) Dimensions 140.0 (W) x79.5 (D) x 30.1 (H) mm
5-9/16 (W) x 3-3/16 (D) x 1-3/16 (H) inches

Tuning 
Accuracy

± 1 cent Weight 190 g, 7 oz (including battery)

Power Supply Dry battery 6F22/6LR61
(9 V) type
AC adaptor DC 9V (PSA
series; optional)

Accessories Dry battery 6F22 (9 V) type (carbon),
Owner’s Manual, Leaflet (“USING THE UNIT
SAFELY” and “IMPORTANT NOTES”), Infor-
mation

Current Draw 30 mA

取扱説明書

内蔵マイク

TAP

PHONES VOLUME

VOLUME

PHONES/LINE

METRO

TUNER

SEL

チューナーに切り替えます。

電源をオン／オフします。
（電源ボタン）

DC INジャック
BOSS PSAアダプターを
接続します。

メトロノーム音とチューナーの
基準音の音量を設定します。

ヘッドホンやライン機器へ音声
を出力します。

ディスプレイ

（サウンド・ボタン）
基準音とメトロノーム音の発音を
オン／オフします。

チューナー時：チューニング・モード→フラット・チュー
　　　　　　ニング→基準ピッチ
メトロノーム時：リズム・スタイル→ビート→テンポ

設定するパラメーターを以下の順で切り替え
ます。

（ダウン）／ （アップ）
各種設定を変更します。

拍子に合わせて押すと、メトロノームのテンポを
設定できます。

アコースティック楽器をチューニングするときに使用します。
マイクをできる限り楽器に近づけてください。
マイクを使用するときはINPUTジャックには何も接続しないでください。

電池ボックス（底面）
9V乾電池006P形を入れます。

メトロノームに切り替えます。
メトロノームをスタート／ストップします。

INPUTジャック
チューニングしたい
電子楽器などを接続
します。

MIX INジャック
ライン機器からの音声を
入力します。

ヘッドホンの音量を設定
します。

内蔵スピーカー
メトロノーム音、基準音、アキュ
ピッチ音を発音します。

MIX INからの入力、およびギター音
は出力されません。

音名／弦番号

針

0: 1:

2: 3:

4:

5: 6: 7:

チューナー画面 メトロノーム画面

チューニング・ガイド テンポ・ガイドチューニング・モード
CHROMATIC：
　半音ごとに音程をチューニ
　ングできます。
GUITAR：
　ギターの弦番号でチューニ
　ングできます。
BASS：
　ベース・ギターの弦番号で
　チューニングできます。

チューニングの目安を表示します。

点灯：ピッチが低い
点灯：ピッチが高い

同時点灯：ピッチが
合っている（±3セント）

CHROMATICモード時：
　音名とオクターブを表示
　します。
GUITAR／BASSモード時：
　弦番号と音名を表示しま
　す。

基準音の発音時は、音名ま
たは弦番号が表示されます。

フラット・チューニング
通常のチューニング（レギュラー・チューニング）より
実際の音程を下げたチューニングができます。
  （半音下げ）～    　（5半音下げ）の範囲で設定で
きます。レギュラー・チューニングの時は　と　　が
交互に点滅します。　

メーター
表示された音名、弦番号に対するピッチのズレを表示します。
基準ピッチ
演奏時に基準の音程となるA4の周波数
（ピアノでは鍵盤中央のラの音）を表示します。

アキュピッチ機能
アキュピッチ機能のオン（表示）／オフ（非表示）の状態を示します。

点灯：ビートの強拍
点灯：ビートの弱拍

メトロノームのテンポに合わせて
点滅します。

テンポ
（30～250）

テンポに合わせて動き
ます。

ビート（拍子）
を1拍としたときのビートを表示します。
1拍目で強音が鳴ります。

選んだリズム・スタイル（メトロノーム
の鳴らしかた）を表示します。

リズム・スタイル番号

（4分音符） （8分休符8分音符）

（8分音符） （3連8分音符）

（中抜き3連8分音符）

（クラーベの基本パターン 2-3）（クラーベの基本パターン 3-2）
（16分音符）

CHROMATIC
モード時

半音ごと、12個（C4～ B4）の基準音が鳴ります。

GUITAR モード時 7Bから 1Eまでの開放弦の基準音程が鳴ります。
BASSモード時 LB からHCまでの開放弦の基準音程が鳴ります。

また、フラット・チューニング時はその設定に合わせて、発音する音程が変化します。

記憶される設定 工場出荷時
チューニング・モード（CHROMATIC／
GUITAR／ BASS）の設定

CHROMATIC

基準ピッチ 440Hz
発音される基準音 CHROMATIC: C4 ／GUITAR: 6E／

BASS: 4E
アキュピッチ機能 有効
フラット・チューニング機能 オフ（0）
テンポ 120
リズム・スタイル 0（4分音符）
ビート 4

測定範囲 E0（20.6Hz）～
C8（4,186.0Hz）

連続使用時の
電池の寿命

約8時間（マンガン）
※使用状態によって異なります

基準ピッチ A4（435～446Hz） 外形寸法 140.0（W）× 79.5（D）× 30.1
（H）mm

内部測定精度 ±1セント 質量 190g（乾電池を含む）

電源 乾電池 006P 形（DC
9V）、BOSS PSAアダ
プター（別売）

付属品 乾電池 006P 形（9V）（マンガン）、
取扱説明書、安全上のご注意・使用上
のご注意チラシ

消費電流 30mA
* 5 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 5 8 - 0 2 *

Vielen Dank und herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrer Wahl des BOSS TU-88 MICRO
MONITOR & TUNER.
Vor dem Betrieb des Gerätes lesen Sie bitte die folgend aufgeführten Abschnitte
sorgfältig durch: „SICHERER BETRIEB DES GERÄTES“ und „WICHTIGE HINWEISE“ (auf
einem gesonderten Blatt beigefügt). 
Diese Abschnitte enthalten wichtige Informationen über die korrekte Bedienung des
Gerätes. Um einen vollständigen Überblick über alle Funktionen des Gerätes zu erhalten,
sollten Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vollständig durchlesen. Bewahren Sie die
Anleitung an einem sicheren Platz auf und verwenden Sie diese zu Referenzzwecken. 
Bei Auslieferung ist die Batterie des TU-88 noch nicht eingelegt. Lesen Sie sich den
Abschnitt „Auswechseln der Batterie“ durch, und folgen Sie dann den Anweisungen zum
Einlegen der Batterie.
Copyright © 2008 BOSS CORPORATION
Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Diese Publikation darf weder ganz noch teilweise ohne
schriftliche Genehmigung durch die BOSS CORPORATION reproduziert werden.
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Um Fehlfunktionen und/oder Schäden an Lautsprechern oder anderen
Geräten zu vermeiden, regeln Sie stets die Lautstärke herunter und
schalten Sie alle Geräte aus, bevor Sie Verbindungen herstellen.
Wenn Sie die Anschlüsse vorgenommen haben, schalten Sie den
Gitarrenverstärker bzw. ein anderes Verstärkungssystem zuletzt ein. Wenn Sie
die Geräte in der falschen Reihenfolge einschalten, besteht die Gefahr von
Fehlfunktionen und/oder Schäden an Lautsprechern und anderen Geräten.
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J Verwendung des Stimmgeräts
1. Schließen Sie das zu stimmende Instrument an der INPUT-Buchse an.

Wenn Sie ein akustisches Instrument stimmen, verwenden Sie statt dessen das
eingebaute Mikrofon. Um das Mikrofon zu verwenden, vergewissern Sie sich, dass
an der INPUT- und der OUTPUT-Buchse nichts angeschlossen ist, und stellen Sie
den TU-88 nah am Instrument auf.

* Um Fehlfunktionen und/oder Schäden an Lautsprechern oder anderen Geräten zu vermeiden, regeln
Sie stets die Lautstärke herunter und schalten Sie alle Geräte aus, bevor Sie Verbindungen herstellen.

2. Drücken Sie die [ ]-Taste, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
3. Drücken Sie die [ TUNER]-Taste, um in den Stimmmodus zu schalten.
4. Drücken Sie die [SEL]-Taste, und wählen Sie dann mit den Tasten [ ]

[ ] den Stimmmodus aus (CHROMATIC, GUITAR oder BASS).
5. Falls erforderlich, nehmen Sie mit den Tasten [SEL] sowie [ ] und

[ ] Einstellungen für Flat Tuning (Saiten tiefer stimmen) und/oder
Referenztonhöhe vor.
Wenn Sie Ihre Einstellungen vorgenommen haben, drücken Sie [SEL] solange, bis
das Display aufhört zu blinken.

6. Spielen Sie einen einzigen Ton auf dem Instrument.
Die Höhen- und die Richtanzeige zeigen an, wie weit der Ton von der richtigen
Tonhöhe entfernt ist.

7. Stimmen Sie das Instrument.
Stimmen Sie, während der beabsichtigte Notenname/die Saitennummer im Display
angezeigt wird, das Instrument, bis die Pfeile  und  der Richtanzeige leuchten
und die Nadel der Tonhöhenanzeige auf 0 zeigt (mittlere Stellung).
Wenn die Accu-Pitch-Funktion eingeschaltet ist, ertönt ein Signalton, wenn der Ton
auf der richtigen Höhe stabilisiert ist. Daran erkennen Sie, dass der Ton richtig
gestimmt ist.

J Verwenden des Metronoms
1. Drücken Sie die [ ]-Taste, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
2. Drücken Sie die [ METRO]-Taste, um in den Metronommodus zu

schalten.
Mit jedem Drücken der [ METRO]-Taste wird das Metronom abwechselnd ein-
und ausgeschaltet.

3. Drücken Sie bei Bedarf die [SEL]-Taste und nehmen Sie mit den
Pfeiltasten [ ] und [ ], um Einstellungen für Rhythmusart,
Taktschläge (Zählzeiten) und Tempo vorzunehmen.

Sie können das gewünschte Metronomtempo mit der [TAP]-Taste
eingeben.

J Einstellungen des TU-88
Ändern der Referenztonhöhe für das Stimmen
1. Drücken Sie die [ TUNER]-Taste, um den Stimmmodus

auszuwählen.
2. Drücken Sie dreimal die [SEL]-Taste.

Die Referenztonhöhe blinkt.

3. Stellen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten [ ] und [ ] die Frequenz ein.
4. Drücken Sie erneut die [SEL]-Taste.

Damit ist die Einstellung abgeschlossen. Die angezeigte Referenztonhöhe leuchtet
nun konstant.

Flat Tuning – Saiten tiefer stimmen (Flat-Funktion)
1. Drücken Sie die [ TUNER]-Taste, um den Stimmmodus

auszuwählen.
Drücken Sie zweimal die [SEL]-Taste.

2. Stellen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten [ ] und [ ] die gewünschte Anzahl
von Halbtönen (Flat = Englisch für „erniedrigt“) ein.

Wenn die Symbole  und  abwechselnd blinken, zeigt dies an, dass das
Gerät auf normales Stimmen eingestellt ist (die Flat-Funktion ist ausgeschaltet).

3. Drücken Sie zweimal die [SEL]-Taste.
Damit ist die Einstellung abgeschlossen. Das angezeigte  leuchet nun konstant.

Spielen des Referenztons
1. Drücken Sie die [ ]-Taste (Ton), um den Referenzton zu spielen.
2. Drücken Sie die Pfeiltasten [ ] oder [ ], um den zu stimmenden

Notennamen bzw. die Saitennummer anzugeben.
Der Ton, dessen Notenname/Saitennummer im Display angezeigt wird, wird
gespielt.

Wenn Sie den Tonmodus verwenden, kann das Stimmen nicht mit Hilfe des
eingebauten Mikrofons erfolgen (dieses ist deaktiviert).

3. Drücken Sie die [ ]-Taste (Ton), um die Referenzton-Wiedergabe zu
stoppen.

J Nützliche Funktionen
Verhindern von Batterieverbrauch, wenn Sie das Ausschalten
vergessen (Auto-Power-Off-Funktion)

Wenn das TU-88 im Batteriebetrieb nach dem Einschalten für ca. 30 Minuten in einem
der nachstehend beschriebenen Zustände verbleibt, schaltet es sich automatisch aus.
• Keine Taste wurde gedrückt, und
• Im Stimmgerät-Modus, kein Audiosignal (einschließlich eines Eingangssignals vom

eingebauten Mikrofon) wurde erkannt.

Deaktivieren der Auto-Power-Off-Funktionen
Sie konnen die Auto-Power-Off-Funktion vorubergehend deaktivieren, wenn Sie
den TU-88 einschalten. Halten Sie die [ ]- und [ ]-Tasten gedrückt und schalten
Sie das Gerät mit der [ ]-Taste ein. "OF" wird angezeigt, und das Gerät schaltet sich
mit deaktivierter Auto Power Off-Funktion ein.
Die Auto-Power-Off-Funktion wird aktiviert, wenn Sie das Gerät auf normale Weise
einschalten.

Verwenden eines Signals, um das Ende des Stimmvorgangs
anzuzeigen (Accu-Pitch-Funktion)

Wenn die Accu-Pitch-Funktion eingeschaltet ist, erklingt ein Signalton, wenn sich
die Tonhöhe des zu stimmenden Instruments im Bereich von drei Cent über oder
unter der richtigen Tonhöhe stabilisiert. Dieses Signal weist Sie darauf hin, dass die
Tonhöhe richtig ist.

Ein- und Ausschalten der Accu-Pitch-Funktion
1. Halten Sie die [ TUNER]-Taste gedrückt, und schalten Sie das Gerät

mit der [ ]-Taste (Netztaste) ein.
Durch diesen Vorgang wird die Accu-Pitch-Funktion ein- oder ausgeschaltet. Bei
aktivierter Accu-Pitch-Funktion wird im Display „Accu-Pitch“ angezeigt. Wenn die
Funktion deaktiviert ist, wird nichts angezeigt.

Speicherfunktion
Wenn in den TU-88 eine Batterie eingelegt ist, bleiben die folgenden Einstellungen
auch nach Ausschalten im internen Speicher gesichert.

Wenn die Batterie herausgenommen wird oder leer ist, könnten alle
gespeicherten Daten verloren gehen.

J Auswechseln der Batterie
Die Pfeile der Richtanzeige blinken, wenn die
Batteriespannung nachlässt.
Ersetzen Sie die Batterie so bald wie möglich.

* Legen Sie das Gerät, wenn Sie es umdrehen, auf ein weiches
Tuch oder etwas Ähnliches, um eine Beschädigung des
Bedienfelds zu vermeiden.

1. Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach (an der
Unterseite des Geräts), indem Sie die
Abdeckung in Richtung OPEN (Öffnen)
schieben.

2. Entnehmen Sie die alte Batterie aus dem Batteriefach.
3. Legen Sie eine neue 6F22-Batterie (9 V) ein.

* Achten Sie darauf, die Pole „+“ und „-“ der Batterie richtig auszurichten.

4. Schließen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs wieder.

J Technische Daten

* Änderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs sind möglich und bedürfen keiner vorherigen
Ankündigung.

Für Druckfehler wird keine Haftung übernommen.

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi le BOSS TU-88 MICRO MONITOR & TUNER et vous en
félicitons.
Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, lisez attentivement les sections suivantes: « UTILISATION DE
L’APPAREIL DE FAÇON SÉCURISÉE » et « REMARQUES IMPORTANTES » (livrées séparément). 
Ces sections fournissent d’importantes informations relatives au bon fonctionnement de
l’appareil. En outre, pour vous garantir la maîtrise parfaite des différentes fonctions
proposées par votre appareil, il est nécessaire de lire ce manuel dans son intégralité.
Vous devez conserver ce manuel sous la main afin de pouvoir vous y reporter au besoin. 
La pile n’est pas encore installée sur le TU-88 livré. Veillez à lire la section
« Remplacement de la pile » pour suivre la procédure d’installation de la pile.
Copyright © 2008 BOSS CORPORATION
Tous droits réservés. Toute reproduction intégrale ou partielle de cette publication
est interdite sous quelque forme que ce soit sans l’autorisation écrite de BOSS
CORPORATION.
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Afin d’éviter tout dysfonctionnement et/ou dommage aux haut-parleurs et
aux autres appareils, réduisez le volume de tous vos appareils au minimum,
puis mettez-les hors tension avant d’effectuer vos branchements.
Une fois les connexions établies, mettez sous tension votre amplificateur
de guitare ou autre. Si vous ne respectez pas cet ordre, vous risquez de
provoquer des dysfonctionnements et/ou d’endommager les enceintes et
autres appareils.
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J Utilisation de l’accordeur
1. Branchez l’instrument à accorder à la prise INPUT.

Si vous accordez un instrument acoustique, utilisez le micro intégré. Pour utiliser le
micro, veillez à ce qu’aucun élément ne soit branché sur les prises INPUT ou
OUTPUT et placez le TU-88 près de l’instrument.

* Pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement et/ou dommage sur les enceintes ou d’autres appareils, baissez
toujours le volume et mettez tous les appareils hors tension avant tout branchement.

2. Pour mettre sous tension, appuyez sur [ ] (bouton Power).
3. Pour passer en mode accordeur appuyez sur [ TUNER].
4. Pour choisir le mode d’accordage (CHROMATIC, GUITAR ou BASS),

appuyez sur [SEL] puis sur [ ] [ ].
5. Si nécessaire, appuyez sur [SEL] avec [ ] et [ ] pour définir les

paramètres d’accord altéré et/ou le diapason de référence.
Une fois le réglage effectué, appuyez sur [SEL] autant de fois que nécessaire pour
que l'affichage cesse de clignoter.

6. Jouez une note sur votre instrument.
Le vumètre et le guide d’accord montrent l’écart de la note par rapport au diapason
correct.

7. Accordez l’instrument.
Le nom de note/numéro de corde voulu étant affiché à l’écran, accordez
l’instrument jusqu’à ce que les voyants  et  du guide d’accord s’allument et
que l’aiguille de le vumètre atteigne 0 (position centrale).
Lorsque la fonction Accu-Pitch est activée, l’accordeur émet un signal sonore
lorsque la note est accordée correctement.

J Utilisation du métronome
1. Pour mettre sous tension, appuyez sur [ ] (bouton Power).
2. Pour sélectionner le mode Metronome, appuyez sur [ METRO].

Pour activer ou désactiver le métronome, appuyez sur [ METRO].

3. Si nécessaire, appuyez sur [SEL] et utilisez [ ] et [ ] pour définir les
paramètres du style de rythme et du tempo.

Pour saisir le tempo de métronome voulu utilisez le bouton [TAP].

J Réglages du TU-88
Changement du diapason de référence pour l’accordage
1. Pour choisir le mode Tuner, appuyez sur [ TUNER].
2. Appuyez trois fois sur [SEL].

Le diapason de référence clignote.

3. Pour définir la fréquence appuyez sur [ ] ou [ ].
4. Appuyez à nouveau sur [SEL].

Le réglage est alors terminé. Le diapason de référence affiché arrête de clignoter et
demeure allumé en permanence.

Accord altéré (fonction Flat)
1. Pour choisir le mode Tuner, appuyez sur [ TUNER].

Appuyez deux fois sur [SEL].

2. Appuyez sur [ ] ou [ ] pour définir le nombre de demi-tons altérés
voulu.

Lorsque  et  clignotent en alternance, l’accordage normal est activé
(la fonction Flat est désactivée).

3. Appuyez deux fois sur [SEL].
Le réglage est alors terminé. Le  affiché arrête de clignoter et demeure allumé en
permanence.

Émission du diapason de référence
1. Pour jouer le diapason de référence appuyez sur [ ] (bouton Sound).
2. Pour indiquer le nom de note ou le numéro de corde à jouer appuyez

sur [ ] ou [ ].
Le son du nom de note ou du numéro de corde affiché dans l’écran est émis.

Lorsque vous utilisez le mode Sound, l’accordage n’est pas réalisable avec
le micro intégré (celui-ci est désactivé).

3. Appuyez sur [ ] (Sound) pour arrêter l’émission du diapason de
référence.

J Fonctions utiles
Eviter la perte de charge des piles en cas d’oubli de mise hors
tension (fonction Auto Power Off)

Lorsque le TU-88 est alimenté par piles, il est automatiquement mis hors tension
lorsqu'il demeure dans l'état décrit ci-dessous pendant environ trente minutes à
partir de sa mise sous tension.
• Aucune commande n'a été manipulée, et
• En mode tuner, aucun signal audio (y compris provenant du micro intégré) n'a été détecté.

Désactivation de la fonction Auto Power Off
Vous pouvez désactiver provisoirement la fonction Auto Power Off lorsque vous
mettez le TU-88 sous tension. Maintenez les boutons [ ] et [ ] enfoncés et
appuyez sur [ ] (bouton Power) pour mettre l’appareil sous tension.
« OF » s'affiche et l'appareil est mis sous tension avec la fonction Auto Power Off
désactivée.
La fonction Auto Power Off s'active à la prochaine mise sous tension normale de
l’appareil.

Signal avertissant que l’accordage est terminé (Fonction
Accu-Pitch)

Lorsque la fonction Accu-Pitch est activée, un signal sonore est émis lorsque le son
de l’instrument que vous accordez se stabilise à un diapason situé dans une plage
de trois centièmes au-dessus ou en dessous de la note correcte. Ce signal vous
avertit que le diapason est réglé.

Activation et désactivation de la fonction Accu-Pitch
1. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé [ TUNER] tout en appuyant sur [ ]

(bouton Power) pour mettre sous tension.
Chaque fois que cette opération est exécutée, la fonction Accu-Pitch est activée ou
désactivée. Lorsque la fonction Accu-Pitch est activée, Accu-Pitch s’affiche à l’écran.
Rien ne s’affiche lorsque la fonction est désactivée.

Fonction de mémoire
Lorsque le TU-88 contient une pile, les réglages suivants peuvent être stockés et
conservés en mémoire même pendant la mise hors tension.

Si la pile est retirée ou déchargée, toutes les données sauvegardées dans la
mémoire risquent d'être perdues.

J Changement de la pile
Le guide d’accord clignote lorsque la pile commence
à faiblir.
Remplacez la pile dès que possible.

* Lorsque vous retournez l’appareil, placez-le sur un chiffon
doux pour éviter d’endommager le panneau.

1. Ouvrez le compartiment à piles (situé au
bas de l’appareil) en faisant glisser le
couvercle vers OPEN.

2. Retirez les piles anciennes du 
compartiment à piles.

3. Introduisez une pile neuve 6F22 (9 V).
* Veillez à orienter correctement les pôles « + » et « -» de la pile.

4. Remettez en place le couvercle du compartiment à piles.

J Fiche technique

* En vue d’améliorer le produit, ses caractéristiques techniques et/ou son aspect peuvent être modifiés
sans avis préalable.

Bedienungsanleitung

Spielt den Metronomklang, den
Referenzton und den Accu-Pitch-Ton.

Zum Ändern verschiedener Einstellungen.

Display

Lautsprecher

Schaltet das Gerät ein und aus.

Batteriefach (an der Unterseite)
Legen Sie eine Batterie 
des Typs 6F22/6LR61 (9 V) ein.

 

Eingebautes Mikrofon

(Auf)/   (Ab)

TAP

DC-IN-Buchse

INPUT-Buchse

MIX-IN-Buchse

PHONES VOLUME

(Ton-Taste)

(Netztaste)

VOLUME

PHONES/LINE

METRO

TUNER

Stimmgerät-Modus: Stimmmodus – Flat-Funktion – 
                   Referenztonhöhe

 
                         
Metronom-Modus: Rhythmusart – Zählzeit – 
                  Tempo

  

SEL

Schaltet in den Stimmgerät-Modus.

Schließen Sie hier den 
Netzadapter (optional; 
PSA-Serie von BOSS) an.

Schaltet in den Metronom-Modus 
und startet/stoppt den Metronomklang.

Stellt die Lautstärke von Metro-
nomklang und Referenzton ein.

Schließen Sie hier einen
Kopfhörer oder den Eingang
eines Line-Pegel-Geräts 
(z. B. Mischpult) an. 

Schaltet den Klang des Referenztons oder 
des Metronoms ein und aus.

Schaltet zwischen den Funktionen um, 
in der nachstehenden Reihenfolge.

Schließen Sie hier 
ein zu stimmendes 
Instrument an.

Schließen Sie hier den
Ausgang eines 
Line-Pegel-Geräts an.

Stellt den Ausgangspegel 
der PHONES/LINE-Buchse ein.

An der INPUT-Buchse, der MIX-IN-
Buchse und dem eingebauten 
Mikrofon eingespeiste Signale 
werden nicht über den 
Lautsprecher ausgegeben.

Durch Klopfen auf diese Taste im gewünschten Tempo 
stellen Sie das Metronomtempo ein.

Verwenden Sie dieses Mikrofon zum Stimmen von akustischen 
Instrumenten. Positionieren Sie das Mikrofon so nah am
Instrument wie möglich.

MERKE

HINWEIS

Sie können ein Instrument auf eine niedrigere Tonhöhe 
stimmen als normal. Die Höhe können Sie im Bereich 
von     (ein Halbton tiefer) bis              (fünf Halbtöne 
oder zweieinhalb Ganztöne tiefer) einstellen. Bei der 
normalen Einstellung blinken abwechselnd       und        .

Accu-Pitch-Funktion

Flat-Funktion

Zeigt den Tonhöhenunterschied zum angezeigten Notennamen 
bzw. zur Saitennummer an.

Tonhöhenanzeige

Referenztonhöhe

Stimmmodus
CHROMATIC: 

BASS:
Ermöglicht das Stimmen nach 
Bass-Saitennummern.

GUITAR:
Ermöglicht das Stimmen nach 
Gitarren-Saitennummern.

Zeigt an, wie nah Sie der Zieltonhöhe sind.
Richtanzeige

Stimmgerät-Anzeige Metronom-Anzeige 

Leuchtet: Tonhöhe zu niedrig

Leuchten gleichzeitig: 
richtig gestimmt (± 3 Cents)

Leuchtet: Tonhöhe zu hoch

Richtanzeige

Bewegt sich synchron 
zum Tempo.

Nadel

Tempo
(30-250)

Taktschläge

0: 1:

2:

Viertelnote

Achtelnote

Nummer der Rhythmusart

3:

4:

5:

Triole

6: 7:
Clave-Rhythmus-Pattern 3-2 Clave-Rhythmus-Pattern 2-3

Sechzehn-
telnote

Ermöglicht das Stimmen jedes der 
zwölf Töne der chromatischen Tonleiter.

Notenname/
Saitennummer

Zeigt die aktuelle Zählzeit einer 
Rhythmusart an, die wiedergegeben wird.

Achtelpause 
und Achtelnote

Triole mit Pause in der Mitte

Die Frequenz der Tonhöhe A4 (das mittlere A auf einer Klaviertastatur), 
wird als „Referenztonhöhe“ bezeichnet.

Zeigt an, ob die Accu-Pitch-Funktion eingeschaltet (angezeigt) oder 
ausgeschaltet (nicht angezeigt) ist.

Blinkt synchron zum Metronomtempo.

Leuchtet: unbetonter Schlag

Leuchtet: betonter Schlag

Zeigt die Nummer der ausgewählten 
Rhythmusart an (wie das Metronom erklingt).

CHROMATIC:

GUITAR/BASS:

Zeigt Notennamen 
und Oktave an.

Wenn ein Referenzton erklingt, 
werden Notenname oder 
Saitennummer angezeigt.

Zeigt Saitennummer 
und Notennamen an.

MERKE

CHROMATIC-
Modus:

Sie können jeden der zwölf Töne der chromatischen Tonleiter spielen
(C4–B4; deutsche Schreibweise: C4–H4).

GUITAR-Modus: Die Tonhöhe der ausgewählten leeren Saite (7B bis 1E) wird gespielt.
BASS-Modus: Die Tonhöhe der ausgewählten leeren Saite (LB bis HC) wird gespielt.

Wenn Sie die Flat-Funktion verwenden, wird die Tonhöhe der gespielten Töne automatisch
daran angepasst.

Einstellung Standardeinstellungen
Stimmmodus-Einstellung 
(CHROMATIC, GUITAR oder BASS)

CHROMATIC

Referenztonhöhe 440 Hz
Notennamen-Auswahl im Tonmodus CHROMATIC: C4, GUITAR: 6E, BASS: 4E
Einstellung der Accu-Pitch-Funktion ON (aktiviert)
Einstellung der Flat-Funktion 
(Anzahl der Halbtöne)

0 (aus)

Tempo 120
Rhythmusart 0 (Viertelnote)
Beat 4

Stimmbereich E0 (20,6 Hz) – 
C8 (4.186,0 Hz)

Maximale 
Batterielebensdauer 

bei Dauerbetrieb 
(Kohlebatterie)

Etwa 8 Stunden
Dieser Wert variiert je nach den 
tatsächlichen 
Betriebsbedingungen.

Referenztonhöhe A4 (435–446 Hz) Abmessungen 140,0 (B) x79,5 (T) x 30,1 (H) mm
5-9/16 (B) x 3-3/16 (T) x 1-3/16 (H) 
inches

Stimmgenauigkeit ± 1 Cent Gewicht 190 g, 7 oz (einschließlich Batterie)

Stromversorgung Trockenbatterie 6F22/
6LR61 (9 V)
9V-Gleichstrom-
Netzadapter (PSA-Serie; 
optional)

Beigefügtes 
Zubehör

Trockenbatterie 6F22 (9 V) (Kohle), 
Bedienungsanleitung, Faltblatt 
(„SICHERER BETRIEB DES GERÄTS“ 
und „WICHTIGE HINWEISE“), Seite 
„Information“

Durchflussstrom 30 mA

MERKE

MERKE

MERKE

MERKE

Mode d'emploi

Permet d’écouter le son du
métronome, la note de référence
et le signal sonore Accu-Pitch.

Permettent de modifier divers paramètres.

Écran

Haut-parleur

Met l’appareil sous/hors tension.

Compartiment à piles
(bas de l’appareil)

Micro intégré

(Bas)/ (Haut)

TAP

Prise DC IN

Prise INPUT

Prise MIX IN

PHONES VOLUME

(bouton Sound)

(bouton Power)

VOLUME

PHONES/LINE

METRO

TUNER

Mode Tuner : Mode d’accordage – Fonction Flat –
Diapason de référence
Mode Metronome : Style de rythme – Rythme –
Tempo

SEL

Insérez une pile de type 6F22/6LR61 (9 V).Permet de basculer en mode Tuner.

Branchez l’adaptateur secteur
(facultatif sur la série
BOSS PSA) ici.

Sélectionne le mode Metronome et
démarre/arrête le métronome.

Définit le volume du signal sonore du
métronome et de la note de référence.

Branchez cette sortie à un casque
ou à l’entrée d’un niveau de ligne
telle qu’une console de mixage.

Active ou désactive le signal sonore de la note
de référence ou du métronome.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour basculer entre
les fonctions dans l’ordre décrit ci-dessous.

Branchez
l’instrument
à accorder ici.

Branchez la sortie d’un
niveau de ligne ici.

Règle le niveau de sortie
de la prise PHONES/LINE.

Les signaux sonores qui arrivent
dans la prise INPUT, la prise
MIX IN et le micro intégré ne
sont pas émis via le haut-parleur.

Définit le tempo du métronome en suivant le rythme.

À utiliser lors de l’accord d’instruments acoustiques.
Placez le micro aussi près que possible de l’instrument.

Indique si la fonction Accu-Pitch est activée (affichée) ou désactivée
(masquée).

Vous pouvez accorder un instrument sur une note
inférieure à l’accord normal. Vous pouvez définir l’accord
dans la plage de    (un demi-ton plus bas) à            (cinq
demi-tons ou deux incréments et demi plus bas). Avec
le réglage habituel,      et        clignotent l’un après l’autre.

Fonction Accu-Pitch

Fonction Flat

Affiche la différence d’accord par rapport au nom de note ou
au numéro de corde indiqué.

Vumètre

La fréquence de l’accord A4 (A médian sur le clavier d’un piano) qui
est utilisée pour le réglage des performances est appelée
« diapason de référence ».

Diapason de référence

Mode d’accordage
CHROMATIC :

BASS :
permet de réaliser un accord
par numéro de corde de
guitare basse.

GUITAR :
permet de réaliser un accord
par numéro de corde de guitare.

indique le nom de la note
et l’octave.

Lorsque la note de référence 
est émise, le nom de la note 
ou le numéro de la corde 
s’affiche.

CHROMATIC:

GUITAR/BASS:
indique le numéro de la 
corde et le nom de la note.

Ces voyants indiquent la proximité avec
l’accord cible.

Guide d’accord

Écran de l’accordeur Écran du métronome

s’allume : l’accord est trop bas (bémol)

s’allument simultanément :
accord correct (± 3 cents)

s’allume : l’accord est trop haut (dièse)

Clignote en fonction du tempo
du métronome.

Guide de tempo

Bouge en fonction
du tempo.

Aiguille

Tempo
(30-250)

Rythmes

Indique le numéro du style de rythme
(signal sonore du métronome) que
vous choisissez.

0: 1:

2:

Noire

Huitième note

Numéro du style de rythme

3:

4:

5:

Triplet

6: 7:
Modèle de type clavecin 3-2 Modèle de type clavecin 2-3

Sixième
note

s’allume : rythme lent

s’allume : rythme rapide

permet d’accorder l’une des douze
notes de l’échelle chromatique.

Nom de la note/
Numéro de la corde

Indique le rythme actuel d’un style de
rythme lors de sa lecture.

Huitième de soupir
et huitième note

Triplet avec soupir médian

Mode CHROMATIC : Vous pouvez jouer l’une des douze notes de l’échelle chromatique (C4 à B4).
Mode GUITAR : La note de la corde à vide choisie (7B à 1E) est jouée.

Mode BASS : La note de la corde à vide choisie (LB à HC) est jouée.
Lorsque vous utilisez la fonction Flat, le diapason des notes jouées est réglé en conséquence.

Réglage Paramètres usine initiaux
Réglage du mode d’accordage 
(CHROMATIC, GUITAR ou BASS)

CHROMATIC

Diapason de référence 440 Hz
Note de référence émise CHROMATIC: C4, GUITAR : 6E, BASS : 4E
Réglage de la fonction Accu-Pitch ON (activé)
Réglage Accord altéré (nombre de demi-tons) 0 (désactivé)
Tempo 120
Style de rythme 0 (note quarte)
Rythme 4

Plage 
d’accordage

E0 (Mi0 - 20,6 Hz) à 
C8 (Do8 - 4,186,0 Hz)

Durée de vie 
prévisible des piles 

en utilisation 
continue (carbone)

Environ 8 heures
Ce chiffre varie en fonction des 
conditions réelles d’utilisation.

Diapason de 
référence

A4 (435–446 Hz) Dimensions 140,0 (L) x 79,5 (P) x 30,1 (H) mm

Précision 
d’accordage

± 1 centième Poids 190 g (pile comprises)

Alimentation 
électrique

Pile sèche de type 6F22/
6LR61 (9 V)
Adaptateur secteur 9 V 
continu (série PSA ; 
facultatif )

Accessoires Pile sèche carbone 6F22 (9 V), Mode 
d’emploi, dépliant (« UTILISATION DE 
L’APPAREIL DE FAÇON SÉCURISÉE » 
et « REMARQUES IMPORTANTES »), 
Informations

Consommation 30 mA
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Grazie e congratulazioni per aver scelto il BOSS TU-88 MICRO MONITOR & TUNER.
Prima di utilizzare questa unità, leggere attentamente le sezioni intitolate "UTILIZZO
SICURO DELL'UNITÀ" e "NOTE IMPORTANTI" (su un foglio a parte) che contengono
importanti informazioni sul corretto impiego dell'unità. Inoltre, per avere la sicurezza di
aver acquisito una buona conoscenza di ogni funzione fornita dalla nuova unità,
è necessario leggere questo manuale nella sua interezza. Si consiglia di conservare
e tenere a portata di mano il Manuale come riferimento utile. 
Al momento della consegna, nel TU-88 non è installata la batteria. Leggere la sezione
"Sostituzione della batteria" e seguire le istruzioni per installare la batteria.
Copyright © 2008 ROLAND CORPORATION
Tutti i diritti riservati. Nessuna parte di questo documento può essere in alcun
modo riprodotta senza autorizzazione scritta di BOSS CORPORATION.
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Per evitare malfunzionamenti e/o danni ai diffusori o ad altri dispositivi,
abbassare sempre il volume e spegnere tutti i dispositivi prima di
effettuare qualsiasi collegamento.
Una volta effettuati i collegamenti, accendere l'amplificatore della chitarra
o altri impianti di amplificazione per ultimi. Se si segue un ordine di
accensione sbagliato, si rischiano malfunzionamenti e/o danni agli
altoparlanti e agli altri dispositivi.

fig.01?????? 

J Uso dell'accordatore
1. Collegare lo strumento da accordare al jack INPUT.

Per accordare uno strumento acustico, utilizzare il microfono incorporato.
Assicurarsi di non aver collegato nulla ai jack INPUT o OUTPUT e posizionare il TU-
88 vicino allo strumento.

* Per evitare malfunzionamenti e/o danni agli altoparlanti o ad altri dispositivi, abbassare sempre
il volume e spegnere tutti i dispositivi prima di eseguire qualsiasi collegamento.

2. Premere [ ] (pulsante di accensione) per accendere l'unità.
3. Premere [ TUNER] per attivare la modalità dell'accordatore.
4. Premere [SEL], quindi premere [ ] [ ] per scegliere la modalità di

accordatura (CHROMATIC, GUITAR o BASS).
5. Se necessario, premere [SEL] con [ ] e [ ] per definire le

impostazioni per accordatura flat e/o tono di riferimento.
Dopo avere eseguito l'impostazione, premere più volte [SEL] finché il display non
smette di lampeggiare.

6. Suonare una nota sullo strumento.
L'indicatore e la Guida per l'accordatura indicano quanto manca alla corretta
intonazione della nota.

7. Accordare lo strumento.
Mentre sul display è visualizzato il nome della nota o il numero della corda
desiderata, accordare lo strumento finché  e  non si accendono nella Guida
per l'accordatura e l'ago dell'indicatore non è puntato sullo 0 (posizione centrale).
Se è attiva la funzione Accu-Pitch, l'accordatore emette un "bip" quando la nota
raggiunge l'intonazione giusta.

J Uso del metronomo
1. Premere [ ] (pulsante di accensione) per accendere l'unità.
2. Premere [ METRO] per selezionare la modalità del metronomo.

Ogni volta che si preme [ METRO], il metronomo viene attivato o disattivato.

3. Premere [SEL] e utilizzare [ ] e [ ] per definire le impostazioni di
stile ritmico, beat e tempo.

È possibile inserire il tempo desiderato per il metronomo con [TAP].

J Impostazioni TU-88
Come cambiare il tono di riferimento per l'accordatura
1. Premere [ TUNER] per attivare la modalità dell'accordatore.
2. Premere [SEL] tre volte.

Il tono di riferimento lampeggia.

3. Premere [ ] o [ ] per impostare la frequenza.
4. Premere di nuovo [SEL].

L'impostazione è completata. Il tono di riferimento visualizzato smette di
lampeggiare e rimane acceso.

Accordatura flat (funzione Flat)
1. Premere [ TUNER] per attivare la modalità dell'accordatore.

Premere [SEL] due volte.

2. Premere [ ] o [ ] per impostare il numero di semitoni flat (bemolle)
desiderati.

Se  e  lampeggiano in modo alternato, significa che è attivata
l'accordatura normale e che la funzione Flat è disattivata.

3. Premere [SEL] due volte.
L'impostazione è completata. L'icona  visualizzata smette di lampeggiare
e rimane accesa.

Riproduzione del tono di riferimento
1. Premere [ ] (pulsante Sound) per ascoltare il tono di riferimento.
2. Premere [ ] o [ ] per specificare il nome della nota o il numero di

corda che si desidera accordare.
Viene emesso il suono della nota o della corda mostrata nel display.

Se si usa la modalità Sound, non è possibile effettuare l'accordatura
mediante il microfono incorporato, in quanto è disattivato.

3. Premere [ ] (Sound) per arrestare la riproduzione del tono di
riferimento.

J Funzioni utili
Prevenzione dello scaricamento delle batterie se ci si
dimentica di spegnere l'unità (funzione di spegnimento
automatico)

Quando si utilizza l'alimentazione a batteria, se il TU-88 rimane nello stato descritto
di seguito per oltre trenta minuti dopo l'accensione, verrà spento
automaticamente.
• Non è stato premuto alcun pulsante e
• In modalità accordatore, nessun audio rilevato (compreso l'ingresso dal microfono

incorporato).

Disattivazione della funzione di spegnimento automatico
È possibile disattivare momentaneamente la funzione di spegnimento automatico
quando si accende il TU-88. Tenere premuto [ ] e [ ] e premere [ ] (pulsante di
accensione) per accendere l'unità.
Viene visualizzato "OF" e l'unità si accende con la funzione di spegnimento
automatico disattivata.
La funzione di spegnimento automatico sarà attivata la prossima volta che si
accende normalmente l'unità.

Emissione di un suono per indicare il completamento
dell'accordatura (funzione Accu-Pitch)

Se la funzione Accu-Pitch è attivata, verrà emesso un "bip" quando il suono dello
strumento che si sta accordando si è stabilizzato su un'intonazione non oltre tre
centesimi in diesis o bemolle. Questo suono indica che l'accordatura è corretta.

Attivazione e disattivazione della funzione Accu-Pitch
1. Tenere premuto [ TUNER] e premere [ ] (pulsante di accensione)

per accendere l'unità.
Ogni volta che si esegue questa operazione, la funzione Accu-Pitch viene attivata
o disattivata. Quando è attivata, sul display compare la dicitura Accu-Pitch.
Se è disattivata, sul display non compare nulla.

Funzione di memorizzazione
Dopo aver inserito la batteria nel TU-88, sarà possibile salvare in memoria le
seguenti impostazioni, che saranno conservate anche dopo aver spento l'unità.

Se la batteria viene rimossa o si esaurisce, tutti i dati salvati in memoria
possono andare persi.

J Sostituzione della batteria
La Guida per l'accordatura lampeggia quando la
batteria inizia a scaricarsi.
Sostituire la batteria prima possibile.

* Quando si capovolge l'unità, posizionarla su un panno
morbido o materiali simili per evitare danni al pannello.

1. Aprire il vano batterie situato sotto
l'unità facendo scorrere il coperchio
verso la posizione OPEN.

2. Togliere la vecchia batteria.
3. Inserire una batteria 6F22 (9 V) nuova.

* Assicurarsi che i poli "+" and "-" della batteria siano orientati correttamente.

4. Chiudere il coperchio del vano batterie.

J Specifiche

* Allo scopo di migliorare il prodotto, le specifiche e/o l'aspetto di questa unità sono soggetti
a modifiche senza preavviso.

Muchas gracias y enhorabuena por haber elegido el monitor de micro y afinador BOSS TU-88.
Antes de utilizar el equipo, lea atentamente las secciones tituladas: “UTILIZACIÓN SEGURA
DE LA UNIDAD” y “NOTAS IMPORTANTES” (que se suministran en una hoja aparte). 
En estas secciones encontrará información importante acerca de la utilización correcta
de la unidad. Además, para adquirir conocimientos adecuados de todas las funciones de
su nueva unidad, se recomienda leer íntegramente el presente manual. El manual se
debe guardar en un lugar accesible para consultas futuras. 
Cuando se entrega, la pila del TU-88 no está instalada. Asegúrese de leer la sección
“Cambio de la pila” y, a continuación, siga las instrucciones para instalar la pila.
Copyright © 2008 BOSS CORPORATION
Todos los derechos reservados. Ninguna parte de esta publicación se puede
reproducir en forma alguna sin el permiso por escrito de BOSS CORPORATION.
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Para evitar que los altavoces u otros dispositivos funcionen de manera
deficiente o se dañen, reduzca siempre el volumen y apague todos los
dispositivos antes de proceder a cualquier conexión.
Una vez realizadas las conexiones, encienda el amplificador de guitarra u otro
sistema de amplificación en último lugar. Si se ponen en marcha los dispositivos
en un orden equivocado, puede producirse un funcionamiento deficiente y/o
dañar los altavoces y otros dispositivos.

fig.01?????? 

J Cómo usar el afinador
1. Conecte el instrumento que desea afinar en el conector INPUT.

Si va a afinar un instrumento acústico, utilice el micrófono integrado en su lugar.
Para usar el micrófono, asegúrese de que no haya nada conectado en los
conectores INPUT u OUTPUT y acerque el TU-88 al instrumento.

* Para evitar que los altavoces u otros dispositivos presenten desperfectos o sufran daños, desconecte
siempre el volumen y apague todos los dispositivos antes de proceder a realizar cualquier conexión.

2. Pulse [ ] (botón de alimentación) para encender la unidad.
3. Pulse [ TUNER] para cambiar al modo de afinador.
4. Pulse [SEL] y, a continuación, [ ] [ ] para seleccionar el modo de

afinación (CHROMATIC, GUITAR o BASS).
5. Si es necesario, pulse [SEL] con [ ] y [ ] para realizar ajustes para

la afinación de bemol y/o el tono de referencia.
Una vez realizado el ajuste, pulse [SEL] varias veces hasta que la pantalla deje de
parpadear.

6. Toque una nota en el instrumento.
El medidor y la guía de afinación muestran lo alejada que está la nota del tono correcto.

7. Afine el instrumento.
Mientras el nombre de nota/número de cuerda previsto aparece en la pantalla,
afine el instrumento de modo que  y  de la guía de afinación se iluminen
y la aguja del medidor apunte al 0 (la posición central).
Si la función Accu-Pitch está activada, el afinador emite un pitido cuando la nota
se estabiliza en el tono correcto e informa de que la nota está afinada.

J Uso del metrónomo
1. Pulse [ ] (botón de alimentación) para encender la unidad.
2. Pulse [ METRO] para seleccionar el modo de metrónomo.

Cada pulsación de [ METRO] activa o desactiva el metrónomo.

3. Si lo desea, pulse [SEL] y utilice [ ] y [ ] para realizar ajustes en el estilo
de ritmo, compás y tempo.

Puede acceder al tempo de metrónomo que desee con [TAP].

J Ajustes de TU-88
Cambio del tono de referencia para la afinación
1. Pulse [ TUNER] para seleccionar el modo de afinador.
2. Pulse [SEL] tres veces.

El tono de referencia parpadea.

3. Pulse [ ] o [ ] para establecer la frecuencia.
4. Pulse [SEL] otra vez.

De este modo habrá concluido el ajuste. El tono de referencia mostrado deja
de parpadear y permanece iluminado de forma fija.

Afinación de bemol (función de bemol)
1. Pulse [ TUNER] para seleccionar el modo de afinador.

Pulse [SEL] dos veces.

2. Pulse [ ] o [ ] para el establecer el número de bemoles (el número
de semitonos bemoles) que desee.

Cuando  y  parpadean de forma alternativa, indica una afinación
normal (la función de bemol está desactivada).

3. Pulse [SEL] dos veces.
De este modo habrá concluido el ajuste. El  mostrado deja de parpadear
y permanece iluminado de forma fija.

Reproducción de tono de referencia
1. Pulse [ ] (botón de sonido) para reproducir el tono de referencia.
2. Pulse [ ] o [ ] para especificar el nombre de nota o número de

cuerda que desea afinar.
Se reproduce el sonido del nombre de la nota/número de cuerda mostrado en la pantalla.

Cuando se utiliza el modo de sonido, la afinación no se puede efectuar con
el micrófono integrado (está desactivado).

3. Pulse [ ] (sonido) para detener la reproducción del tono de referencia.

J Funciones útiles
Cómo evitar que la pila se agote si se olvida apagar la unidad
(función de apagado automático)

Cuando se utiliza la alimentación por pilas, si el TU-88 permanece en el estado
descrito a continuación durante aproximadamente treinta minutos después de
encenderlo, se apagará automáticamente.
• No se ha pulsado ningún botón y
• En el modo afinador, no se ha detectado audio (incluida la entrada del micrófono integrado).

Desactivación de la función de apagado automático
Puede desactivar temporalmente la función de apagado automático al encender el
TU-88. Mantenga pulsado [ ] y [ ], y pulse [ ] (botón de alimentación) para
encender la unidad. "OF" aparece en pantalla y la unidad se enciende con la función
de apagado automático desactivada.
La función de apagado automático se activará la próxima vez que se encienda la
unidad de la forma habitual.

Uso de un tono para indicar que ha finalizado la afinación
(función Accu-Pitch)

Cuando la función Accu-Pitch está activada, suena un pitido cuando el sonido del
instrumento que está afinando se estabiliza en un tono que no sea más de tres
centésimas agudo o bemol. Este sonido indica que el tono está afinado.

La función de referencia de tono ejecutado hace fácil la verificación de la
afinación por el oído.La función Accu-Pitch genera el sonido de un tono
cuando se alcanza la afinación. Accu-Pitch verifica la entonación haciendo
sonar una nota cuando se consigue la afinación correcta.

Activación y desactivación de la función Accu-Pitch
1. Mantenga pulsado [ TUNER] y pulse [ ] (botón de alimentación)

para encender la unidad.
Siempre que se realiza esta operación, la función Accu-Pitch se activa o desactiva.
Cuando la función Accu-Pitch está activada, en la pantalla aparece Accu-Pitch. No
se muestra nada si la función está desactivada.

Función de memoria
Cuando se instala una pila en el TU-88, se pueden almacenar los siguientes ajustes
en la memoria, donde se mantendrán aunque se apague la unidad.

Si la pila se agota o se retira, los datos guardados en memoria podrían
perderse.

J Cambio de la pila
La guía de afinación parpadea cuando la pila comienza
a agotarse.
Sustituya la pila lo antes posible.

* Cuando vaya a poner la unidad al revés, colóquela sobre un
paño suave o similar para no dañar el panel.

1. Abra el compartimento de la pila (situado
en la parte inferior de la unidad)
deslizando la tapa hacia la posición OPEN.

2. Retire la pila gastada del compartimento
correspondiente.

3. Inserte una pila nueva de tipo 6F22 (9 V).
* Asegúrese de que los terminales “+” y “-” de la pila están orientados correctamente.

4. Deslice la tapa del compartimento de la pila para volver a ponerla en
su sitio.

J Especificaciones

* Con el fin de mejorar el producto, las especificaciones y/o el aspecto de la unidad pueden modificarse
sin previo aviso.

Manuale dell'utente

Riproduce il suono del metronomo,
del tono di riferimento e quello della
funzione Accu Pitch.

Servono per cambiare varie impostazioni.

Display

Altoparlante

Interruttore di accensione e spegnimento.

Vano batterie (sotto l'unità)

Microfono incorporato

(Su) (Giù)

TAP

Jack DC IN

Jack INPUT

Jack MIX IN

PHONES VOLUME

(Pulsante audio)

(Pulsante di accensione)

VOLUME

PHONES/LINE

METRO

TUNER

Modalità Accordatore: Modalità di accordatura -
Funzione Flat - Tono di riferimento
                         

Modalità metronomo: Stile ritmico - Beat - Tempo
 

SEL

Inserire una batteria di tipo
6F22/6LR61 (9 V)Attiva la modalità Accordatore.

Collegare qui l'adattatore CA
(optional per la serie BOSS
PSAseries).

Seleziona la modalità Metronomo
e avvia o arresta il suono del metronomo.

Imposta il volume del suono del
metronomo e del tono di riferimento.

Collegare questo jack di uscita
alle cuffie o all'ingresso di
un'apparecchiatura di linea
come un mixer. 

Attiva o disattiva il suono del tono di riferimento
o del metronomo.

Ogni volta che si preme questo pulsante, vengono
visualizzate le varie funzioni nella sequenza
descritta di seguito.

Collegare qui
lo strumento da
accordare.

Collegare qui l'uscita da
un'apparecchiatura di linea.

Regola il livello di uscita
del jack PHONES/LINE.

I suoni trasmessi su jack INPUT,
jack MIX IN e microfono incorporato
non vengono riprodotti
dall'altoparlante.

Premere questo pulsante a tempo con il beat
per impostare il tempo del metronomo.

Da utilizzare per accordare strumenti acustici. 
Posizionare il microfono il più vicino possibile allo strumento.

NOTA

Indica se la funzione Accu-Pitch è attivata (visualizzata) o disattivata
(non visualizzata).

Funzione Accu-Pitch

Flat Feature

Mostra la differenza di tono rispetto al nome di nota o al numero
di corda indicato.

Indicatore

Viene chiamato "tono di riferimento" la frequenza del tono A4, ovvero
la nota di La centrale sulla tastiera di un pianoforte, utilizzata per
l'accordatura.

Tono di riferimento

Modalità di accordatura
CHROMATIC: 

BASS:
consente di eseguire l'accordatura
in base al numero di corda del basso.

GUITAR:
consente di eseguire l'accordatura
in base al numero di corda della
chitarra.

indica il nome della nota
e l'ottava

Quando è riprodotto un tono 
di riferimento, viene visualizzato 
il nome della nota e il numero 
di corda.

CHROMATIC:

GUITAR/BASS:
indica il numero di corda e il
nome della nota

Indicano quanto si è vicini al tono desiderato.
Guida per l'accordatura

Schermata dell'accordatore Schermata del metronomo

si accende: il tono tende al bemolle (basso)

si accendono
contemporaneamente:
l'accordatura è esatta
(± 3 centesimi)

si accende: il tono tende al diesis (alto)

Lampeggia a tempo con il beat del
metronomo.

Guida del tempo

Si muove a tempo
con il beat.

Ago

Tempo
(30-250)

Beat

Indica il numero dello stile ritmico scelto,
ovvero il modo in cui suona il metronomo.

0: 1:

2:

Semiminima

Croma

Numero stile ritmico

3:

4:

5:

Terzina

6: 7:
Pattern 3-2 Pattern 2-3

Semicroma

si accende: tempo lento

si accende: tempo veloce

consente di eseguire l'accordatura
in una delle 12 tonalità della scala
cromatica.

Nome nota/
numero di corda

Indica il beat corrente di uno stile ritmico
mentre viene riprodotto.

Pausa di croma
e croma

È possibile accordare uno strumento su un tono più 
basso rispetto a un'accordatura normale. L'intervallo 
consentito è compreso tra   (un semitono più in 
basso) e            (cinque semitoni più in basso). Se si
usa l'impostazione normale,      e        lampeggiano 
alternativamente.

Terzina con pausa centrale

Modalità 
CHROMATIC:

Si può suonare una qualsiasi delle 12 note nella scala cromatica (C4–B4).

Modalità GUITAR: Viene emesso il suono della corda aperta selezionata (da 7B a 1E).
Modalità BASS: Viene emesso il suono della corda aperta selezionata (da LB a HC).

Se si usa la funzione Flat, l'intonazione dei suoni viene adattata di conseguenza.

Impostazione Impostazioni di fabbrica originali
Impostazione della modalità di accordatura
(CHROMATIC, GUITAR o BASS)

CHROMATIC

Tono di riferimento 440Hz
Tono di riferimento riprodotto CHROMATIC: C4, GUITAR: 6E, BASS: 4E
Impostazione della funzione Accu-Pitch ON (attivata)
Impostazione dell'accordatura flat (numero
di semitoni)

0 (disattivata)

Tempo 120
Stile ritmico 0 (semiminima)
Beat 4

Gamma di 
accordatura

E0 (20,6Hz) - C8 (4186,0Hz) Durata prevista 
delle batterie (al 

carbonio) con uso 
continuo

Circa 8 ore
Dipende dalle condizioni di uso.

Tono di 
riferimento

A4 (435 - 446Hz) Dimensioni 140,0 (L) x 79,5 (P) x 30,1 (A) mm
5-9/16 (L) x 3-3/16 (P) x 1-3/16 (A) 
pollici

Precisione 
dell'accordatura

± 1 centesimo Peso 190 g, 7 oz (batteria incluse)

Alimentazione Batteria Dry di tipo 6F22/
6LR61 (9 V)
Adattatore CA con CC a 9V 
(serie PSA; optional)

Accessori Batteria Dry tipo 6F22 (9 V) (al 
carbonio), Manuale dell'utente, foglio 
esplicativo ("UTILIZZO SICURO 
DELL'UNITÀ" e "NOTE IMPORTANTI"), 
informazioniPortata attuale 30 mA

Manual de instrucciones

Reproduce el tono de referencia,
sonido del metrónomo, y el sonido
de Accu-Pitch.Permiten cambiar varios ajustes.

Pantalla

Altavoz

Apaga y enciende el aparato.

Compartimento de las pilas
(parte inferior de la unidad)

Micrófono integrado

(Abajo) / (arriba)

TAP

Conector DC IN

Conector INPUT

Conector MIX IN

PHONES VOLUME

(Botón de sonido)

Botón de alimentación

VOLUME

PHONES/LINE

METRO

TUNER

Modo de afinador: modo de afinación - función
 de bemol - tono de referencia
Modo de metrónomo: estilo de ritmo - compás -
 tempo

SEL

Inserte una pila de tipo 6F22/6LR61 (9 V).Activa el modo de afinador.

Aquí se conecta el adaptador
de CA (serie BOSS PSA
opcional).

Selecciona el modo de metrónomo
e inicia/detiene el sonido del metrónomo.

Ajusta el volumen del sonido del
metrónomo y el tono de referencia.

Conecte este conector de salida
a los auriculares o la entrada de
un dispositivo de nivel de línea,
como un mezclador.

Permite activar y desactivar el sonido del tono
de referencia o el sonido del metrónomo.

Cada pulsación de este botón cambia entre las distintas
funciones en la secuencia descrita a continuación.

Aquí se conecta el
instrumento que
se desea afinar.

Aquí se conecta la salida
desde un dispositivo
de nivel de línea.

Ajusta el nivel de salida
en el conector PHONES/LINE.

Los sonidos que se reciben
en el conector INPUT, el conector
MIX IN y el micrófono integrado
no suenan por el altavoz.

Ajuste el tempo del metrónomo pulsando
este botón según el compás.

Utilícelo cuando afine instrumentos acústicos. 
Coloque el micrófono lo más cerca posible del instrumento.

NOTA

NOTA

Indica si la función Accu-Pitch está activada (se muestra) o desactivada
(no se muestra).

Función Accu-Pitch

Puede afinar un instrumento a un tono inferior que
la afinación normal. Se puede ajustar en el rango de
   (un semitono inferior) a            (cinco semitonos
o dos semitonos inferiores). Con el ajuste normal,
     y        parpadean de forma alternativa.

Función de bemol

Muestra la diferencia de tono desde el nombre de nota o número
de cuerda indicado.

Medidor

La frecuencia del tono A4 (nota La media en un teclado de piano) que se
utiliza para afinaciones en actuaciones se denomina "tono de referencia".

Tono de referencia

Modo de afinación
CHROMATIC: 

BASS:
Permite afinar por número
de cuerda de bajo.

GUITAR:
Permite afinar por número
de cuerda de guitarra.

Indica el nombre de nota
y la octava.

Indica el número de cuerda
y nombre de nota.

Muestran lo cerca que se está del
tono de destino.

Guía de afinación

Pantalla del afinador Pantalla del metrónomo

Se ilumina: el tono es bemol (bajo)

Parpadea según el tempo del
metrónomo.

Guía de tempo

Se mueve según el tempo.
Aguja

Tempo
(30-250)

Compases

Indica el número de estilo de ritmo
(la forma del sonido de metrónomo)
que se ha elegido.

0: 1:

2:

Negra

Corchea

Número de estilo de ritmo

3:

4:

5:

Triples

6: 7:
Patrón basado en clave 3-2 Patrón basado en clave 2-3

Semicorchea

Permite afinar cualquiera de los
doce tonos de la escala cromática.

Nombre de nota/
número de cuerda

Indica el compás actual de un estilo
de ritmo a medida que suena.

Silencio
de corchea
y corchea

Triple con silencio central

Se ilumina: el tono es agudo (alto)
Se iluminan simultáneamente:
afinado (± 3 centésimas)

Se ilumina: tempo bajo

Se ilumina: tempo alto

Cuando se reproduce un tono 
de referencia, se muestra el 
nombre de la nota o el número 
de la cuerda.

CHROMATIC:

GUITAR/BASS:

NOTA

Modo CHROMATIC: Puede tocar cualquiera de las doce notas de la escala cromática (C4–B4).
Modo GUITAR: Suena el tono de la cuerda al aire seleccionada (7B a 1E).

Modo BASS: Suena el tono de la cuerda al aire seleccionada (LB a HC).
Cuando se utiliza la función de bemol, los tonos se ajustan en consecuencia.

Ajuste Ajustes de fábrica originales
Ajuste de modo de afinación 
(CHROMATIC, GUITAR o BASS)

CHROMATIC

Tono de referencia 440 Hz
Tono de referencia reproducido CHROMATIC: C4, GUITAR: 6E, BASS: 4E
Ajuste de la función Accu-Pitch ON (activada)
Ajuste de la afinación de bemol (número de 
semitonos)

0 (desactivado)

Tempo 120
Estilo de ritmo 0 (negra)
Compás 4

Rango de 
afinación

E0 (20,6 Hz) – C8 (4.186 Hz) Duración prevista 
de la pila con un 

uso continuo 
(carbono)

Aproximadamente 8 horas
Esta cifra varía según las condiciones de 
uso reales.

Tono de 
referencia

A4 (435 – 446 Hz) Dimensiones 140 (anchura) x79,5 (fondo) x 
30,1 (altura) mm
5-9/16 (anchura) x 3-3/16 (fondo) x 
1-3/16 (altura) pulgadas

Precisión 
de afinación

± 1 centésima Peso 190 g, 7 oz (incluida la pila)

Fuente de 
alimentación

Batería seca de tipo 6F22/
6LR61 (9 V)
Adaptador de CA a CC 9 V 
(serie PSA, opcional)

Accesorios Pila seca de tipo 6F22 (9 V) (carbono), 
manual de instrucciones, folleto 
(“UTILIZACIÓN SEGURA DE LA UNIDAD” 
y “NOTAS IMPORTANTES”), información

Consumo 30 mA

NOTA

NOTA

NOTA

NOTA

NOTA
* 5 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 5 8 - 0 2 *

Obrigado e parabéns por sua escolha do MICRO MONITOR E AFINADOR BOSS TU-88.
Antes de usar este equipamento, leia com atenção as seguintes seções: “USO SEGURO DO
EQUIPAMENTO” e “OBSERVAÇÕES IMPORTANTES” (fornecidos em uma folha separada). 
Essas seções oferecem informações importantes sobre o uso correto do equipamento.
Além disso, para que você conheça todos os recursos do seu novo equipamento, este
manual deve ser lido na íntegra. O manual deverá ser guardado em local de fácil acesso
para consultas futuras. 
Enviadas, as pilhas do TU-88 ainda não estão instaladas. Não se esqueça de ler a seção
“Trocando as pilhas,“ e, em seguida, siga as instruções para instalar as pilhas.
Copyright © 2008 BOSS CORPORATION
Todos os direitos reservados. Nenhuma parte desta publicação poderá ser
reproduzida em qualquer formato sem permissão por escrito da BOSS CORPORATION.
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Para evitar mau funcionamento e/ou danos aos alto-falantes ou a outros
aparelhos, diminua sempre o volume e desligue todos os aparelhos antes
de fazer qualquer conexão.
Uma vez estabelecidas as conexões, ligue a energia do amplificador da
guitarra ou outro sistema de amplificação por último. Ao ligá-los na ordem
errada, você corre o risco de mau funcionamento e/ou danos em alto-
falantes e em outros aparelhos.

fig.01?????? 

J Como usar o afinador
1. Conecte o instrumento a ser afinado ao plugue INPUT.

Caso você esteja usando um instrumento acústico, use o microfone interno em seu
lugar. Para usar o microfone, verifique se não há nada conectado aos plugues
INPUT ou OUTPUT e coloque o TU-88 próximo ao instrumento.

* Para evitar mau funcionamento e/ou danos aos alto-falantes ou a outros aparelhos, diminua sempre
o volume e desligue todos os aparelhos antes de fazer qualquer conexão.

2. Pressione [ ] (botão Power) para ligar a energia.
3. Pressione [ TUNER] para ativar o modo de afinador.
4. Pressione [SEL] e, em seguida, [ ] [ ] para escolher o modo de

afinação (CHROMATIC, GUITAR ou BASS).
5. Se necessário, pressione [SEL] com [ ] e [ ] para fazer os ajustes da

afinação em bemol e/ou da altura de referência.
Quando o ajuste for feito, pressione [SEL] várias vezes até que o visor pare de piscar.

6. Toque uma única nota no instrumento.
O medidor e o Guia de afinação mostram a distância da nota em relação à altura correta.

7. Afine o instrumento.
Com o nome da nota/número da corda desejada exibido no monitor, afine
o instrumento para que  e  do Guia de afinação acendam simultaneamente e
a agulha do medidor aponte para 0 (posição central).
Quando o recurso Accu-Pitch está ligado, o afinador emite um bipe quando a nota
se estabiliza na altura correta, informando que a nota está afinada.

J Usando o metrônomo
1. Pressione [ ] (botão Power) para ligar a energia.
2. Pressione [ METRO] para selecionar o modo Metronome.

Sempre que [ METRO] é pressionado, o metrônomo é ativado ou desativado.

3. Conforme desejado, pressione [SEL] e use [ ] e [ ] para fazer
ajustes no estilo de ritmo, na batida e no ritmo.

É possível sincronizar o ritmo do metrônomo desejado com [TAP].

J Ajustes do TU-88
Alterando a altura de referência da afinação
1. Pressione [ TUNER] para selecionar o modo Tuner.
2. Pressione [SEL] três vezes.

A altura de referência pisca.

3. Pressione [ ] ou [ ] para ajustar a freqüência.
4. Pressione [SEL] novamente.

Isso conclui o ajuste. A altura de referência exibida pára de piscar e permanece
acesa continuamente.

Afinação em bemol (recurso Flat)
1. Pressione [ TUNER] para selecionar o modo Tuner.

Pressione [SEL] duas vezes.

2. Pressione [ ] ou [ ] para ajustar o número de bemóis (o número de
semitons em bemol) desejados.

Quando  e  piscam alternadamente, isso indica a afinação regular
(o recurso Flat está desativado).

3. Pressione [SEL] duas vezes.
Isso conclui o ajuste. O  exibido pára de piscar e permanece aceso continuamente.

Reproduzindo o tom de referência
1. Pressione [ ] (botão Sound) para reproduzir o tom de referência.
2. Pressione [ ] ou [ ] para especificar o nome da nota ou o número

da corda que você deseja afinar.
O som do nome da nota/número da corda mostrada no monitor é reproduzido.

Quando você está usando o modo Sound, não é possível afinar usando
o microfone interno (o microfone interno é desativado).

3. Pressione [ ] (Sound) a fim de parar a reprodução do tom de referência.

J Recursos úteis
Evitando a descarga da bateria caso você se esqueça de
desligar a energia (recurso Auto Power Off)

Ao usar a energia das pilhas, se o TU-88 continuar no estado descrito abaixo por
aproximadamente trinta minutos depois de ser ligado, a energia será desligada
automaticamente.
• Nenhum botão foi pressionado e
• No modo tuner, nenhum áudio (incluindo a entrada pelo microfone interno) foi detectado.

Desativando o recurso Auto Power Off
É possível desativar temporariamente o recurso Auto Power Off quando você ligar
o TU-88. Mantenha [ ] e [ ] e pressione [ ] (botão Power) para ligar a energia.
"OF" é exibido, e a força é ligada com o recurso Auto Power Off desativado.
O recurso Auto Power Off sempre será ativado na próxima vez em que você ligar a
energia da maneira usual.

Usando um tom para indicar que a afinação foi concluída
(recurso Accu-Pitch)

Quando o recurso Accu-Pitch está ativado, é reproduzido um bipe quando o som do
instrumento que você está afinando se estabilizar em uma altura inferior a três
centésimos em sustenido ou bemol. Esse som informa que a altura está afinada.

Ativando e desativando o recurso Accu-Pitch
1. Mantenha [ TUNER] pressionado e pressione [ ] (botão Power)

para ligar a energia.
Sempre que essa operação é realizada, o recurso Accu-Pitch é ativado ou
desativado. Quando o recurso Accu-Pitch está ativado, Accu-Pitch é exibido no
monitor. Quando o recurso está desativado, não é exibido nada.

Recurso de memória
Uma vez instaladas as pilhas no TU-88, os seguintes ajustes podem ser
armazenados na memória, onde serão mantidos, mesmo que a energia seja
desligada.

Se a bateria for removida ou acabar, todos os dados salvos na memória
podem ser perdidos.

J Trocando as pilhas
O Guia de afinação pisca quando as pilhas começam
a acabar.
Troque as pilhas assim que possível.

* Ao colocar o equipamento de cabeça para baixo, coloque-o
sobre um pano macio ou algo parecido para evitar danos ao
painel.

1. Abra o compartimento de pilhas
(localizado na parte inferior do
equipamento) deslizando a tampa no
sentido de OPEN.

2. Remova as pilhas velhas do compartimento de pilhas.
3. Insira pilhas novas 6F22 (9 V).

* Verifique se os terminais “+” e “-” das pilhas estão na orientação correta.

4. Recoloque a tampa do compartimento de pilhas.

J Especificações

* Com a finalidade de aprimorar o produto, as especificações e/ou aparência deste equipamento estão
sujeitas a mudanças sem aviso prévio.

Bedankt en gefeliciteerd met uw keuze voor de BOSS TU-88 MICRO MONITOR & TUNER.
Lees zorgvuldig onderstaande hoofdstukken voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt: “HET
APPARAAT VEILIG GEBRUIKEN” en “BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN” (bijgeleverd op een
apart blad). 
Deze hoofdstukken bevatten belangrijke informatie over de juiste bediening van het
apparaat. Om er bovendien zeker van te zijn dat u elke functie van uw nieuwe apparaat
goed begrijpt, leest u best de hele handleiding. De handleiding moet als handige
referentie worden bewaard en voorhanden zijn. 
De batterij van de TU-88 is bij levering nog niet geplaatst. Lees ook het hoofdstuk
“De batterij vervangen” en volg de instructies om de batterij te plaatsen.
Copyright © 2008 BOSS CORPORATION
Alle rechten voorbehouden. Niets uit deze uitgave mag op enige manier worden
gereproduceerd zonder schriftelijke toestemming van BOSS CORPORATION.
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Zet het volume altijd lager en schakel alle apparaten uit voordat
u aansluitingen maakt om defecten en/of schade aan luidsprekers of
andere apparaten te voorkomen.
Schakel uw gitaarversterker of ander versterkingssysteem als laatste in
zodra alle aansluitingen zijn gebeurd. Als u de apparaten in de verkeerde
volgorde inschakelt, kunnen er defecten optreden en/of kan er schade aan
de luidsprekers en andere apparaten ontstaan.

fig.01?????? 

J Het stemapparaat gebruiken
1. Sluit het instrument dat moet worden gestemd aan op de INPUT-

aansluiting.
Gebruik de ingebouwde microfoon als u een akoestisch instrument stemt. Zorg
ervoor dat er niets is aangesloten op de INPUT- of OUTPUT-aansluitingen en plaats
de TU-88 in de buurt van het instrument om de microfoon te gebruiken.

* Zet het volume altijd lager en schakel alle apparaten uit voordat u aansluitingen maakt om defecten
en/of schade aan luidsprekers of andere apparaten te voorkomen.

2. Druk op [ ] (stroomtoets) om het apparaat in te schakelen.
3. Druk op [ TUNER] om de stemmodus te selecteren.
4. Druk op [SEL], druk vervolgens op [ ] [ ] om de stemmodus te

kiezen (CHROMATIC, GUITAR of BASS).
5. Druk, indien nodig op [SEL], met [ ] en [ ] om instellingen voor Flat

tuning en/of de referentietoonhoogte te bepalen.
Als u de instelling bepaald hebt, druk dan een aantal keer op [SEL] tot het
knipperen stopt.

6. Speel een enkele noot op het instrument.
De meter en de stemgids tonen hoe ver de noot van de correcte toonhoogte ligt.

7. Stem het instrument.
Met de/het beoogde nootnaam/snaarnummer weergegeven, stem het instrument
zodat  en  op de stemgids gelijktijdig oplichten en de naald van de meter
naar 0 wijst (de centrale positie).
Als de Accu Pitch-functie is ingeschakeld, maakt het stemapparaat een piepend
geluid als de noot gestabiliseerd is op de juiste toonhoogte, waardoor u weet dat
de noot correct gestemd is.

J De metronoom gebruiken
1. Druk op [ ] (stroomtoets) om het apparaat in te schakelen.
2. Druk op [ METRO] om de metronoommodus te selecteren.

Elke druk op [ METRO] schakelt de metronoom in of uit.

3. Druk zoals gewenst op [SEL] en gebruik [ ] en [ ] om instellingen te
bepalen voor de ritmestijl, beat en tempo.

U kunt in het gewenste metronoomtempo tikken met [TAP].

J TU-88-instellingen
De referentietoonhoogte voor het stemmen wijzigen
1. Druk op [ TUNER] om de stemmodus te selecteren.
2. Druk driemaal op [SEL].

De referentietoonhoogte knippert.

3. Druk op [ ] of [ ] om de frequentie in te stellen.
4. Druk opnieuw op [SEL].

Dit voltooit de instellingen. De weergegeven referentietoonhoogte stopt met
knipperen en blijft branden.

Flat Tuning (Flat-functie)
1. Druk op [ TUNER] om de stemmodus te selecteren.

Druk tweemaal op [SEL].

2. Druk op [ ] of [ ] om het aantal bemollen (aantal lagere halve
tonen) in te stellen dat u wilt.

Als  en  afwisselend knipperen geeft dit normale stemmodus aan
(de Flat-functie is uitgeschakeld).

3. Druk tweemaal op [SEL].
Dit voltooit de instellingen. De weergegeven  stopt met knipperen en blijft
branden.

De referentietoonhoogte weergeven
1. Druk op [ ] (geluidsknop) om de referentietoon te spelen.
2. Druk op [ ] of [ ] om de nootnaam of het snaarnummer aan te

geven waarop u wilt stemmen.
Het geluid van de nootnaam/het snaarnummer die/dat door het scherm wordt
weergegeven, wordt afgespeeld.

Als u de geluidsmodus gebruikt, kan stemmen niet met de ingebouwde
microfoon worden gedaan (de ingebouwde microfoon is uitgeschakeld).

3. Druk op [ ] (geluid) om de referentietoon te stoppen.

J Handige functies
Vermijden dat de batterij leegloopt als u het apparaat vergeet
uit te schakelen (automatische uitschakelingsfunctie)

Als de TU-88 is ingeschakeld en door batterijen van stroom wordt voorzien, wordt
het apparaat automatisch uitgeschakeld als het ongeveer 30 minuten in de
volgende toestand blijft.
• zonder dat er een toets wordt ingedrukt en
• In de modus stemmodus zonder audio (inclusief invoer van de ingebouwde microfoon).

De automatische uitschakelingsfunctie deactiveren
U kunt de automatische uitschakelingsfunctie tijdelijk deactiveren als u de TU-88
inschakelt. Houd [ ] en [ ] ingedrukt en druk op [ ] (stroomknop) om het
apparaat in te schakelen.
"OF" wordt weergegeven en het apparaat wordt ingeschakeld met de
automatische uitschakelingsfunctie gedeactiveerd.
De automatische uitschakelingsfunctie zal ingeschakeld zijn als u de volgende keer
het apparaat op de gewone manier inschakelt.

Een toon gebruiken om aan te geven dat het stemmen
voltooid is (Accu-Pitch-functie)

Als de Accu-Pitch-functie is ingeschakeld, wordt een piepend geluid weergegeven
als de toonhoogte van het instrument dat u stemt, stabiliseert in een bereik van
drie cent boven of onder de correcte toonhoogte. Dit geluid geeft aan dat de
toonhoogte correct is.

De Accu-Pitch-functie in- en uitschakelen.
1. Houd [ TUNER] ingedrukt en druk op [ ] (Stroomtoets) om het

apparaat in te schakelen.
Als deze handeling wordt uitgevoerd, wordt de Accu-Pitch-functie in-of
uitgeschakeld. Als de Accu-Pitch-functie is ingeschakeld, verschijnt Accu-Pitch op
het scherm. Niets wordt weergegeven als de functie gedeactiveerd is.

Geheugenfunctie
Zodra een batterij is geïnstalleerd in de TU-88, kunnen de volgende instellingen in
het geheugen worden opgeslagen, waar ze worden bewaard, zelfs als het apparaat
niet is ingeschakeld.

Als de batterij verwijderd of leeg is, bent u mogelijk alle opgeslagen
gegevens in het geheugen kwijt.

J De batterij vervangen
De stemgids knippert als de batterij leegloopt.
Vervang de batterij zo snel mogelijk.

* Als u stemt met het apparaat ondersteboven, plaats het dan
op een zachte doek of iets dergelijks om schade aan het
paneel te voorkomen.

1. Open het batterijvak (aan de onderkant
van het apparaat) door de klep naar
OPEN te schuiven.

2. Verwijder de oude batterij uit het
batterijvak.

3. Plaats een nieuwe 6F22 (9 V)-batterij.
* Zorg ervoor dat de “+” en “-”-aanduidingen van de batterijen juist zijn gericht.

4. Schuif de klep van het batterijvak terug op zijn plaats.

J Specificaties

* Met het oog op productverbetering, kunnen de specificaties en/of het uitzicht van dit toestel worden
gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

Manual de Instruções

Toca o metrônomo, além dos
tons de referência e Accu-Pitch.

Eles alteram vários ajustes.

Monitor

Alto-falante

Liga e desliga o produto.

Compartimento de pilhas 
(parte inferior do equipamento)

Microfone interno

(Para baixo)/ (Para cima)

TAP

Plugue DC IN

Plugue INPUT

Plugue MIX IN

PHONES VOLUME
 

(Botão Sound)

(Botão Power)

VOLUME

PHONES/LINE

METRO

TUNER

Modo Tuner: modo Tuning - recurso Flat - 
altura de referência

Modo Metronome: estilo de ritmo - pulso - ritmo

SEL

Coloque uma pilha tipo 6F22/6LR61 (9 V).Ativa o modo Tuner.

Conecte o adaptador CA 
(série BOSS PSA opcional) 
aqui.

Seleciona o modo Metronome 
e inicia/pára o som do metrônomo.

Ajusta o volume do som do 
metrônomo e tom de referência.

Conecte esse plugue de saída aos
fones de ouvido ou à entrada de
um dispositivo de linha como,
por exemplo, um mixer. 

Ele liga e desliga o som do tom de referência 
ou o som do microfone.

Sempre que esse botão é pressionado, as funções 
da seqüência descrita abaixo são alternadas.

Conecte aqui o 
instrumento a ser 
afinado

Conecte aqui a saída de 
áudio de um dispositivo 
de linha.

Ajusta o nível de saída
no plugue PHONES/LINE.

Sons que entram pelo plugue INPUT, 
pelo plugue MIX IN e pelo microfone 
interno não são reproduzidos por meio 
do alto-falante.

Ajuste o ritmo do metrônomo pressionando 
esse botão em sincronia com o pulso.

Use-o ao afinar instrumentos acústicos. 
Coloque o microfone o mais próximo possível do instrumento.

Ela indica se o recurso Accu-Pitch está ativado (exibido) 
ou desativado (não mostrado).

Função Accu-Pitch

É possível afinar um instrumento em uma altura inferior 
à da afinação regular. Você pode ajustar isso na faixa 
entre     (um semitom abaixo) e              (cinco semitons 
ou dois tons e meio abaixo). No ajuste regular,  
e          piscam alternadamente.

Recurso Flat

Ele mostra a diferença de altura em relação ao nome da nota 
indicada ou o nome da corda.

Medidor

A frequencia da altura A4 (o A médio no teclado de um piano) usada 
na afinação para apresentações é chamada de "altura de referência".

Altura de referência

Modo Tuning
CHROMATIC: 

BASS:
permite a afinação pelo número 
da corda do baixo.

GUITAR:
permite a afinação pelo número 
da corda do violão/guitarra.

indica o nome da nota 
e a oitava.

Quando um tom de referência 
é produzido, o nome da nota ou 
número da corda é exibido.

indica o número da corda 
e o nome da nota.

CHROMATIC:

GUITAR/BASS:

Eles mostram a que distância você está 
da altura desejada.

Guia de afinação

Tela do afinador Tela do metrônomo

Acendem simultaneamente: 
afinado (± 3 centésimos)

Acende: altura em sustenido (alta)
Acende: altura em bemol (baixa)

Pisca em sincronia com o ritmo 
do metrônomo.

Guia de ritmo

Move-se em sincronia 
com o ritmo.

Agulha

Ritmo
(30-250)

Pulsos

Ele indica o número do estilo de ritmo 
(a forma com que soa o metrônomo) 
escolhido.

0: 1:

2:

Semínima

Colcheia

Número do estilo de ritmo

3:

4:

5:

Tercina

6: 7:
Padrão de clave 3-2 Padrão de clave 2-3

Semicolcheia

Acende: desacelerado

Acende: acelerado

permite a afinação de qualquer uma 
das doze alturas da escala cromática.

Nome da nota/
número da corda

Isso indica a pulso atual de um Estilo 
de ritmo durante a reprodução.

Pausa de colcheia 
e colcheia

Tercina com pausa central

Modo CHROMATIC: É possível reproduzir qualquer uma das doze notas da escala cromática
(C4 a B4).

Modo GUITAR: A altura da corda solta selecionada (7B a 1E) é reproduzida.
Modo BASS: A altura da corda solta selecionada (B- a C+) é reproduzida.

Quando você está usando o recurso Flat, a altura dos tons reproduzidos é ajustada de acordo.

Ajuste Ajustes de fábrica originais
Ajuste do modo de afinação (CHROMATIC,
GUITAR ou BASS)

CHROMATIC

Altura de referência 440Hz
Tom de referência reverberado CHROMATIC: C4, GUITAR: 6E, BASS: 4E
Ajuste do recurso Accu-Pitch ON (ativado)
Ajuste da afinação em bemol (número de
semitons)

0 (desativado)

Ritmo 120
Estilo de ritmo 0 (semínima)
Batida 4

Faixa de 
afinação

E0 (20,6 Hz) – 
C8 (4.186,0 Hz)

Expectativa de 
duração da pilha 
em uso contínuo 

(carbono)

Aproximadamente 8 horas
Esse número pode variar dependendo das
condições reais de uso.

Altura de 
referência

A4 (de 435 a 446 Hz) Dimensões 140,0 (L) x 79,5 (P) x 30,1 (A) mm
5-9/16 (L) x 3-3/16 (P) x 1-3/16 (A) 
polegadas

Precisão da 
afinação

± 1 centésimo Peso 190 g, 7 oz (incluindo pilha)

Fonte de 
alimentação

Pilha seca tipo 6F22/6LR61 
(9 V)
Adaptador CA CC 9V (série 
PSA; opcional)

Acessórios Pilha seca tipo 6F22 (9 V) (carbono), 
Manual do proprietário, Folheto 
(“USO SEGURO DO EQUIPAMENTO” 
e “OBSERVAÇÕES IMPORTANTES”), 
InformaçõesConsumo 30 mA

Gebruikershandleiding

Deze speelt het metronoomgeluid,
de referentietoon en het Accu
Pitch-geluid.

Deze wijzigen verschillende instellingen.

Beeldscherm

Luidspreker

Deze schakelt het apparaat in en uit.

Batterijvak 
(onderkant van het apparaat)

Ingebouwde microfoon

(omlaag)/   (omhoog)  

TAP

DC IN-aansluiting

INPUT-aansluiting

MIX IN-aansluiting

PHONES VOLUME

(Geluidsknop)

(Stroomknop)

VOLUME

PHONES/LINE

METRO

TUNER

Stemmodus: Stemmodus - Flat-functie - 
                         Referentietoonhoogte                         
Metronoommodus: Ritmestijl – Beat - Tempo 

SEL

Plaats een 6F22/6LR61 (9 V)-batterij.Kiest de stemmodus.

Sluit de netstroomadapter 
(optionele BOSS PSA-reeks) 
hier aan.

Selecteert de metronoommodus en 
start/stopt het metronoomgeluid.

Stelt het volume van het 
metronoomgeluid in.

Sluit deze uitgang aan op een 
hoofdtelefoon of de ingang van
een lijnniveau-apparaat zoals
een mixer. 

Dit schakelt het geluid van de referentietoon 
of het metronoomgeluid in of uit.

Elke druk op deze knop schakelt tussen 
de functies in onderstaande volgorde.

Sluit hier een
instrument aan dat
moet worden gestemd.

Sluit de uitgang van een 
lijnniveau-apparaat hier aan.

Past het uitvoerniveau naar 
de PHONES/LINE-aansluiting aan.

Geluid dat op de INPUT-aansluiting, 
MIX IN-aansluiting en de ingebouwde 
microfoon binnenkomt wordt niet
door de luidspreker weergegeven.

Stel het tempo van de metronoom in door op deze 
toets te tikken op het ritme van de beat.

Gebruik dit om akoestische instrumenten te stemmen.
Plaats de microfoon zo dicht mogelijk bij het instrument.

Dit toont of de Accu Pitch-functie in- (weergegeven) of uitgeschakeld 
(niet weergegeven) is.

Accu Pitch-functie

U kunt een instrument volgens een lagere 
toonhoogte stemmen dan bij normaal stemmen.
U kunt dit instellen binnen het bereik van   
(één halve toon lager) tot            (vijf halve tonen
of tweeëneenhalve toon lager). Bij de gewone 
instellingen knipperen      en        afwisselend.

Flat-functie

Dit toont het verschil in toonhoogte van de aangegeven 
nootnaam of snaarnummer.

Meter

De frequentie van de A4-toonhoogte ( de centrale A op een pianoklavier) 
die wordt gebruikt bij het stemmen voor het bespelen van instrumenten
wordt de "referentietoonhoogte" genoemd.

Referentietoonhoogte

Tuning Mode
CHROMATIC: 

BASS:
Laat stemmen toe per 
basgitaarsnaarnummer.

GUITAR:
Laat stemmen toe per 
gitaarsnaarnummer.

Toont de nootnaam 
en octaaf.

CHROMATIC:

GUITAR/BASS:

Terwijl een referentietoon 
weerklinkt, verschijnt de 
nootnaam of het snaarnummer 
op het scherm.

Toont het snaarnummer 
en de nootnaam.

Dit toont hoe dicht u zich bij de 
doeltoonhoogte bevindt.

Stemgids

Stemscherm Metronoomscherm

Licht op: toon is te laag

Lichten tegelijkertijd op:
correct gestemd (± 3 cent)

Licht op: toon is te hoog

Knippert in het tempo van 
de metronoom.

Tempogids

Beweegt volgens het 
tempo.

Naald

Tempo
(30-250)

Beats

Toont het nummer van de ritmestijl 
(het geluid van de metronoom) die u kiest.

0: 1:

2:

Kwartnoot

Achtste noot

Nummer ritmestijl

3:

4:

5:

Triool

6: 7:
3-2-patroon gebaseerd op claves 3-2-patroon gebaseerd op claves

Zestiende 
noot

Licht op: neerslag

Licht op: opslag

Laat stemmen toe in de twaalf 
toonhoogtes van de chromatische 
toonladder.

Nootnaam/
Snaarnummer

Toont de huidige beat van een ritmestijl 
terwijl deze wordt gespeeld.

Achtste rust en 
achtste noot

Triool met centrale rust

CHROMATIC-
modus:

U kunt alle noten van de chromatische toonladder (C4-B4) afspelen.

GUITAR-modus: De toonhoogte van de geselecteerde open snaar (7B tot 1E) wordt
gespeeld.

BASS-modus: De toonhoogte van de geselecteerde open snaar (LB tot HC) wordt
gespeeld.

Als u de Flat-functie gebruikt, wordt de toonhoogte van de gespeelde tonen overeenkomstig
aangepast.

Instelling Originele fabrieksinstellingen
Stemmodusinstelling (CHROMATIC, GUITAR
of BAS)

CHROMATIC

Referentietoonhoogte 440Hz
Weergegeven referentietoonhoogte CHROMATIC: C4, GUITAR: 6E, BASS: 4E
Instelling van Accu-Pitch-functie ON (ingeschakeld)
Flat tuning-instelling (aantal halve toon) 0 (uit)
Tempo 120
Ritmestijl 0 (kwartnoot)
Beat 4

Stembereik E0 (20,6Hz) – 
C8 (4.186,0Hz)

Verwachte 
batterijduur onder 

voortdurend 
gebruik (carbon)

Ongeveer 8 uur
Deze waarde varieert 
afhankelijk van de werkelijke 
gebruiksomstandigheden.

Referentietoonhoogte A4 (435 – 446Hz) Afmetingen 140,0 (B) x79,5 (D) x 30,1 (H) mm
5-9/16 (B) x 3-3/16 (D) x 1-3/16 
(H) inch

Stemnauwkeurigheid ± 1 cent Gewicht 190 g, 7 oz (inclusief batterij)

Stroomtoevoer Droge batterij van type 
6F22/6LR61 (9V)
Netstroomadapter DC 9V 
(PSA-reeks, optioneel)

Accessoires Droge batterij, type 6F22 (9V) 
(koolstof), 
gebruikershandleiding, infoblad 
(“HET APPARAAT VEILIG 
GEBRUIKEN” en “BELANGRIJKE 
OPMERKINGEN”), informatie

Stroomverbruik 30 mA


